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original staff report ADDENDUM

April 11,2016

TO: Coastal Commissioners and Interested Parties
FROM: South Coast District Staff

SUBJECT: APPEAL NO. A-5-VEN-16-0029 (Rechtszajd) FOR THE COMMISSION
MEETING OF THURSDAY, APRIL 14, 2016.

PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE

Commission staff received one (1) letter of concern for the proposed project from Lydia Ponce.
The letter indicates support for finding a substantial issue with regard to the grounds on which
the appeal was filed and includes an attached article from a local publication. Commission staff
received one (1) letter of support of the Coastal Exemption Appeal from Robin Rudisill. The
letter indicates support for finding a substantial issue with regard to the grounds on which the
appeal was filed.

ADDITIONAL FINDINGS

Commission staff recommends modifications to the staff report dated March 30, 2016.
The following paragraph shall be added to the De Novo section of the staff report:
C. UNPERMITTED DEVELOPMENT

Unpermitted development has occurred at the project site subject to this
application. The unpermitted development includes the substantial demolition of a
residential structure, resulting in the alteration of the size of the structure, without
a valid coastal development permit. Any development activity, that is not
otherwise exempt, which is not the case here, conducted in the coastal zone
without a valid coastal development permit, or which does not substantially
conform to a previously issued permit constitutes a violation of the Coastal Act.

The applicant is requesting that the Commission find the proposed development
to be exempt. Denial of this application pursuant to the staff recommendation will
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result in violations remaining on the property. The Commission’s enforcement
division will consider options to address said violations as a separate matter.

Although the development has taken place prior to Commission action on this
application, consideration of this application by the Commission has been based
solely upon the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.



Oshida, Caitlin@Coastal

From: Lydia Ponce <venicelydia@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 6:23 AM

To: Oshida, Caitlin@Coastal

Subject: 821 Nowita Place (A-5-VEN-16-0029)

California Coastal Commission
Coastal Staff & Coastal Commissioners
200 Oceangate, 10" Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

Re. SUPPORT OF Coastal Exemption Appeal
821 Nowita Place (A-5-VEN-16-0029)
Hearing date: Thursday April 14, 2016

Agenda Item 17.g.

Coastal Staff and Honorable Commissioners,

Please consider the previous attached very poignant article by one of our talented Free Venice Beachhead reporters, as
pertains to your decision on this very important Appeal. Your support is essential and invaluable to the Venice Community's
efforts to keep Venice Venice.

For the love of Venice.....

Sincerely yours,

Lydia Ponce
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STAFF REPORT: APPEAL - SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE AND DE NOVO

Local Government:
Local Decision:
Appeal Number:
Applicant/Agent:

Appellants:

Project Location:

Project Description:

Staff Recommendation:

City of Los Angeles

Claim of Exemption to Coastal Development Permit Requirement
A-5-VEN-16-0029

Daniela Rechtzajd

David Dehnert, Jennifer Bass, Sue Kaplan, Leone White,
Michael Segal.

821 Nowita Place, Venice, City of Los Angeles

Appeal of City of Los Angeles Local Coastal Exemption No. DIR-
2016-240-CEX for an interior remodel and first and second floor
565 sq. ft. addition to an existing 1,378 sq. ft., two-story, single-
family dwelling.

Find Substantial Issue with City of Los Angeles’ Claim of
Exemption and deny Coastal Exemption

Important Hearing Procedure Note: The Commission will not take testimony on this “substantial
issue” recommendation unless at least three commissioners request it. The Commission may ask
questions of the applicant, any aggrieved person, the Attorney General or the executive director prior to
determining whether or not to take testimony regarding whether the appeal raises a substantial issue. If
the Commission takes testimony regarding whether the appeal raises a substantial issue, testimony is
generally and at the discretion of the Chair limited to 3 minutes total per side. Only the applicant, persons
who opposed the application before the local government (or their representatives), and the local
government shall be qualified to testify during this phase of the hearing. Others may submit comments in
writing. If the commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue, the de novo phase of the hearing
will follow, unless it has been postponed, during which the Commission will take public testimony.

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with respect to the
grounds on which the appeal has been filed for the following reason: the development on the site is the
demolition of a residential structure and construction of a single-family residence, and is not an
improvement to an existing single family residence, and is therefore non-exempt “development” as
defined in the Coastal Act. Commission staff was notified on March 4, 2016 that although the City’s



A-5-VEN-16-0029 (Rechtszajd)
Appeal — Substantial Issue and De Novo

Local Coastal Exemption, DIR-2016-240-CEX was issued for an addition and remodel to an existing
single family dwelling, the entire structure had been demolished, with the exception of portions of the
wood framing, chimney, foundation, and only a minimal portion of the exterior siding intact (Exhibit 3).
Demolition, reconstruction, or substantial redevelopment of a project in the Venice coastal zone are not
exempt under any section or provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s Regulations and require a
coastal development permit. A coastal development permit must be obtained for the development.
Commission Staff recommends that the Commission deny the claim of exemption and find that the
proposed project requires a local coastal development permit, and return this matter to the City for
processing. The meotions to carry out the staff recommendation are on pages 4 and 10.
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L. MOTION AND RESOLUTION

MOTION: [ move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0029 raises NO
Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under
§ 30602 of the Coastal Act.

Staff recommends a NO vote. Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on the
application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings. Passage of this motion will result
in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective. The motion
passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners present.

RESOLUTION:

The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0029 presents A SUBSTANTIAL
ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30602 of the
Coastal Act regarding consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.

II. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS

On March 4, 2016, the Commission received an appeal of Local Coastal Exemption DIR-2016-240-
CEX from David Dehnert, Jennifer Bass, Sue Kaplan, Leone White, and Michael Segal. The appeal
contends that historic resource impacts under CEQA need to be analyzed in relation to this site
because of the property’s designation as historic in the SurveyLA and a walk street in the Venice
Land Use Plan as a Highly Scenic Coastal Area, more than 50% of the structure will be demolished,
the mass and scale of the locally-approved project is inconsistent with the community character of the
area and therefore is inconsistent with the Venice certified Land Use Plan (LUP) and the Chapter 3
policies of the Coastal Act. For the reasons stated above, the appellants contend that the City-
approved project does not qualify for an exemption and requires the review afforded through the
coastal development permit process.

III. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION

On January 27, 2016, the Los Angeles Department of City Planning issued a Coastal Exemption
(DIR-2016-240-CEX) for development proposed at 821 Nowita Place, Venice, Los Angeles. The
applicant listed on the City’s exemption form is Daniela Rechtszajd. The appeal form states that the
proposed development is: “First and second story additions to existing single-family dwelling, the
existing two-story single family dwelling will have additions to the first and second stories, as well
as an interior remodel” (Exhibit 2) (emphasis added). On February 9, 2016, the City Department of
Building and Safety issued Building Permit No. 15014-30000-04499, and demolition commenced at
the project site. The City did not forward a copy of the Coastal Exemption to the Coastal
Commission’s South Coast District Office as required. On March 4, 2016, the appellants submitted
the appeal to the Commission’s South Coast District Office (Exhibit 2). The appeal of the City’s
action was determined to be valid because it was received prior to the expiration of the twenty
working-day period in which any action by the City of Los Angeles can be appealed to the
Commission. On March 7, 2016, a Notification of Appeal was sent to the Los Angeles Department
of City Planning and the applicant, notifying them of the appeal of DIR-2016-240-CEX, and
therefore the decision was stayed pending Commission action of the appeal.

4
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On March 21, 2006, the City of Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety issued Building
Permit No. 15014-30001-04499 as a “supplemental permit to PCIS #15014-30000-04499 to capture a
city planning clearance for historic district” (Exhibit 5). The historic nature of the existing structure
is a topic that may be reviewed during the City’s analysis of the coastal development permit
application process. The City’s action to issue a clearance without an analysis of the existing
structure (after an appeal of the exemption had been filed) is not consistent with the coastal
development permit process, as set forth in section 13320 of the California Code of Regulations:

Upon receipt in the commission office of a timely valid appeal by a qualified appellant the
executive director of the commission shall notify the permit applicant and the affected local
government that the operation and effect of the coastal development permit has been stayed
pending final action on the appeal by the commission as required by Section 30623 of the
Public Resources Code. Within five (5) working days of the receipt of a notice of appeal from
the commission, the affected local government shall deliver to the executive director of the
commission all relevant documents and materials used by the local government in its
consideration of the coastal development permit application.

IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES

Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act provides that prior to certification of its Local Coastal Program
(LCP), a local jurisdiction may, with respect to development within its area of jurisdiction in the
coastal zone and consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620 and 30620.5, establish
procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval or denial of a coastal
development permit. Pursuant to this provision, the City of Los Angeles developed a permit program
in 1978 to exercise its option to issue local coastal development permits. Sections 13301-13325 of
Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations provide procedures for issuance and appeals of locally
issued coastal development permits. Section 30602 of the Coastal Act allows any action by a local
government on a coastal development permit application evaluated under Section 30600(b) to be
appealed to the Commission. The standard of review for such an appeal is the Chapter 3 policies of
the Coastal Act. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30625.]

After a final local action on a local coastal development permit application (or permit exemption), the
local government is required to notify the Coastal Commission within five days of the decision. After
receipt of such a notice which contains all the required information, a twenty working-day appeal
period begins during which any person, including the applicant, the Executive Director, or any two
members of the Commission, may appeal the local decision to the Coastal Commission. [Cal. Pub.
Res. Code § 30602.] As provided under section 13318 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations, the appellant must conform to the procedures for filing an appeal as required under
section 13111 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, including, among other
requirements, providing the specific grounds for appeal and a summary of the significant question
raised by the appeal.

The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a “substantial issue” or “no
substantial issue” raised by the appeal of the local government’s decision. Sections 30621 and
30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act require a de novo hearing of the appealed project unless the
Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds for appeal.
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In this case, Commission staff recommends a finding of substantial issue. If the Commission decides
that the appellants’ contentions raise no substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act, the action of the local government becomes final. Alternatively, if the Commission finds
that a substantial issue exists with respect to the conformity of the action of the local government with
the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, the local government’s action (exemption) is voided and the
Commission holds a public hearing in order to review the application as a de novo matter. [Cal. Pub.
Res. Code §§ 30621 and 30625.] Section 13321 of the Coastal Commission regulations specifies that
de novo actions will be heard according to the procedures outlined in Sections 13114 and 13057-
13096 of the Commission’s regulations.

If there is no motion from the Commission to find no substantial issue, it will be presumed that the
appeal raises a substantial issue and the Commission will move to the de novo phase of the public
hearing on the merits of the application. A de novo public hearing on the merits of a coastal
development permit application uses the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The certified Venice
Land Use Plan (LUP) is used as guidance. Sections 13110-13120 of Title 14 of the California Code
of Regulations further explain the appeal hearing process.

If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, those who
are qualified to testify at the hearing, as provided by Section 13117 of Title 14 of the California Code
of Regulation, will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial
issue. The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the substantial issue portion of
the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before the local
government (or their representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other persons must
be submitted in writing. The Commission will then vote on the substantial issue matter. It takes a
majority of Commissioners present to find that the grounds for the appeal raise no substantial issue.

V. SINGLE/DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREAS

Section 30601 of the Coastal Act provides details regarding the geographic areas where
applicants must also obtain a coastal development permit from the Commission in addition to
obtaining a local coastal development permit from the City. These areas are considered Dual
Permit Jurisdiction areas. Coastal zone areas outside of the Dual Permit Jurisdiction areas are
considered Single Permit Jurisdiction areas. Pursuant to Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act, the
City of Los Angeles has been granted the authority to approve or deny coastal development
permits in both jurisdictions, but all of the City’s actions are appealable to the Commission. The
proposed project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area.

VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project site is located in the Milwood area in Venice at 821 Nowita Place within the City’s Single
Permit Jurisdiction, about 0.9 mile inland of the beach (Exhibit 1). The lot area is 3,145.2 square
feet, and is zoned R2-1 (Two Family Zone in the City of Los Angeles Zoning Code). According to
Los Angeles County Records, prior to the demolition of the structure, the site was developed with a
two-story, 1,378 square-foot single-family residence constructed in 1921 (Exhibit 3). This single
family dwelling is located on a walk street and was designated as a contributing historic resource to
the Milwood Venice Walk Streets Historic District by SurveyLA in 2015. The proposed scope of
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work listed in the City’s Local Coastal Exemption, DIR-2016-240-CEX, describes the proposed
project as:

“First and second story additions to existing single-family dwelling, the existing two-story
single family dwelling will have additions to the first and second stories, as well as an interior
remodel” (Exhibit 2).

Commission was notified on March 4, 2016 that although the City’s Local Coastal Exemption, DIR-
2016-240-CEX was issued for an addition and remodel to an existing single family dwelling, the
structure had been demolished, with the exception of portions of the wood framing, chimney,
foundation, and only a minimal portion of the exterior siding intact (Exhibit 3). Demolition,
reconstruction, or substantial redevelopment of a project in the Venice coastal zone are not exempt
under any section or provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s Regulations, and require a
coastal development permit.

B. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS

Section 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states that the Commission shall hear an appeal of a local
government action carried out pursuant to Section 30600(b) unless it finds that no substantial issue
exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The term “substantial issue” is not defined
in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. Section 13115(b) of the Commission’s regulation
simply indicates that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it “finds that the appeal raises no
significant question.” In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission had been guided by the
following factors:

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act;

2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government;

3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision;

4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations of its LCP;
and,

5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance.

Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain
judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a writ of
mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.

Staff is recommending that the Commission find that a substantial issue exists with respect to
whether the local government action conforms to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act for
the reasons set forth below.

C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS

As stated in Section IV of this report, the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it determines that
no substantial issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.



A-5-VEN-16-0029 (Rechtszajd)
Appeal — Substantial Issue and De Novo

The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not an improvement to an existing single-family
residence, and is therefore non-exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal Act and so a coastal
development permit should have been required.

Section 30610, Developments Authorized Without Permit, states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall be
required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of development and in the following
areas.

(a) Improvements to existing single-family residences; provided, however, that the commission
shall specify, by regulation, those classes of development which involve a risk of adverse
environmental effect and shall require that a coastal development permit be

obtained pursuant to this chapter.

Section 13250, Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences, states:

(a) For purposes of Public Resources Code Section 30610(a) where there is an existing single-
family residential building, the following shall be considered a part of that structure:

(1) All fixtures and other structures directly attached to a residence;

(2) Structures on the property normally associated with a single-family residence, such as
garages, swimming pools, fences, and storage sheds; but not including guest houses or self-
contained residential units; and

(3) Landscaping on the lot.

Additionally, the Commission typically requires fifty percent of the structure to be maintained in
order to qualify as an existing structure.

Section13252, Repair and Maintenance Activities That Require a Permit, states:

(b) Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a single
family residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any other
structure is NOt repair and maintenance under Section 30610(d) but instead constitutes a
replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit.

To date, all that remains of the former single family residence at the subject site is the wood framing,
chimney, foundation, and small portion of the exterior siding. On-site observations made by staff and
photographic evidence demonstrate that the roof, siding, electrical system, plumbing, and drywall
have been removed (Exhibit 3). The amount of the structure that has been removed exceeds fifty
percent of the structure. The City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan (LUP) for Venice defines
“remodel” as: an improvement to an existing structure in which no more than fifty percent (50%) of
the exterior walls are removed or replaced. Demolition, reconstruction, or substantial redevelopment
of a project in the Venice coastal zone are not exempt under any section or provision of the Coastal
Act or the Commission’s Regulations and require a coastal development permit. Therefore, the
proposed development is not exempt from the permitting requirement and the applicant must obtain a
coastal development permit must be obtained. This appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity
with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act because the development, which did not obtain a
coastal development permit, has not yet been reviewed for conformity with the Chapter 3 policies.
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Applying the five factors listed in the prior section clarifies that the appeal raises “a substantial issue”
with respect to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and therefore, does meet the substantiality standard of
Section 30265(b)(1), because the nature of the proposed project and the local government action are
not consistent with policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.

The first factor is the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the
development is exempt from coastal development permit requirements. Issuing an Exemption for a
project with the scope of work that includes a “first and second story additions to existing single-
family dwelling, the existing two-story single family dwelling will have additions to the first and
second stories, as well as an interior remodel” could be, on its face, consistent with the Coastal Act.
However, in order to qualify for an exemption, at least 50 percent of the existing single family
residence must be retained. The City’s issuance of an exemption for this project, however, has
resulted in exempting development from permitting requirements that includes demolition of over 50
percent of the existing structure when, in fact, such demolition and reconstruction projects constitute
replacement structures under section 13252 of the Commission’s regulations. Additionally, City staff
states that at the time it issued this coastal exemption, it did not retain copies of the plans for the
proposed development that it exempted from coastal development permit requirements. There are no
plans in the City record for Commission staff to review to determine whether the City properly
determined that an exemption was appropriate. Therefore, the Coastal Commission finds that the City
does not have an adequate degree of factual and legal support for its exemption determination.

The second factor is the extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local
government. As discussed, the demolition of most of the structure that occurred on the property
exceeded the scope of what was authorized under the coastal exemption, which invalidates the
exemption. Los Angeles County records indicate that the structure that was substantially demolished
was a 1,378 square foot house constructed in 1921. The proposed project to be constructed as a result
of the City issued Exemption is a substantial remodel to the existing single family dwelling
disregarding the structural integrity of the aged foundation and framing. Even if the plans do not
indicate replacement of floors and walls, the City building inspector may require replacement of these
components for safety reasons. In fact, it appears that come of the wood framing has already been
replaced (Exhibit 3). The full extent and scope of the proposed, large project will be reviewed by the
City through the local coastal development permitting process.

The third factor is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. The significant
coastal resource is community character. Other coastal resources could be affected. This single
family dwelling is located on a walk street and was designated as a contributing historic resource to
the Milwood Venice Walk Streets Historic District by SurveyLA in 2015. The City’s coastal
exemption process was utilized instead of the coastal development permit process, during which the
proposed development would be reviewed for consistency with the character of the surrounding area.
Community character issues are particularly important in Venice. Although this exemption relates
only to one project, the erosion of community character is a cumulative issue, and the City’s
cumulative exemption of numerous large-scale remodel and demolition projects has a significant
impact on Venice’s visual character. See, e.g., staff report dated 1/28/16 for Appeal No. A-5-VEN-
16-0005.

The fourth factor is the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future
interpretations of its LCP. The City does not currently have a certified LCP. Issuing exemptions for
proposed projects like these that result in the construction of new larger residences circumvents the
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coastal development permit process and its requirement for public participation, and sets a bad
precedent. As discussed above, significant adverse impacts to coastal resources would potentially
occur, if the City’s coastal exemption process is inappropriately used to avoid the coastal
development permit process, during which the proposed development would be reviewed for
consistency with the character of the surrounding area and would potentially set a bad precedent.
Overall, the issuance of coastal exemptions for proposed projects that result in the construction of
new residences much larger than the size of the original structure circumvents the coastal
development permit process and its requirement for public participation, and sets a bad precedent.
The abuse of the City’s coastal exemption process in order to avoid obtaining a coastal development
permit for new development is a recurring problem. See, e.g., staff report dated 1/28/16 for Appeal
No. A-5-VEN-16-0005.

The final factor is whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide
significance. Although this appeal raises specific local issues, exempting projects from the coastal
development process will have potential negative and cumulative impacts to the coast if they are not
properly reviewed through the local coastal development permit process and monitored by the City.
Therefore, the City’s approval does raise issues of statewide significance.

In conclusion, the primary issue for the appeal is that the development is actually the replacement of
the existing single family residence with a new single family residence, and therefore a coastal
development permit must be obtained in order to ensure that it conforms to the policies of the
certified LUP and the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. Therefore, Commission staff
recommends that the Commission find that the appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with
Chapter 3 policies.

VII. MOTION AND RESOLUTION - DE NOVO PERMIT

Motion: I move that the Commission approve Claim of Exemption No. A-5-VEN-16-0029 for
the development proposed by the applicant.

Staff recommends a NO vote. Failure of this motion will result in denial of the claim of exemption
and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion passes only by affirmative vote of
a majority of the Commissioners present.

Resolution:

The Commission hereby denies the Claim of Exemption for the proposed development on the
ground that the development is not exempt from the permitting requirements of the Coastal
Act and adopts the findings set forth below.

VIII. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The actual project as documented on the project site, as well as project plans provided by the
applicant (Exhibit 4), is the demolition of a 1,378 square foot, two-story, single-family residence and
construction of a new 1,943 square foot, two-story single family residence on a 3,145.2 square foot
lot in the Milwood area in Venice. This single family dwelling is located on a walk street and was
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designated as a contributing historic resource to the Milwood Venice Walk Streets Historic District
by SurveyLA in 2015. To date, the entire structure had been demolished, with the exception of
portions of the wood framing, chimney, foundation, and only a minimal portion of the exterior siding

(Exhibit 3).

B. DEVELOPMENT REQUIRES A COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act requires that anyone wishing to perform or undertake any
development within the coastal zone shall obtain a coastal development permit. Development is
broadly defined by Section 30106 of the Coastal Act, which states:

“Development” means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid
material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or of any gaseous,
liquid, solid, or thermal waste,; grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any
materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but not limited to,
subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 66410 of the
Government Code), and any other division of land, including lot splits, except where the
land division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public
agency for public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water, or of access
thereto; construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure,
including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or
harvesting of major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes, kelp harvesting, and
timber operations which are in accordance with a timber harvesting plan submitted
pursuant to the provisions of the Z’berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of 1973 (commencing
with Section 45ll).

Construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure in the coastal
zone is development that requires a coastal development permit, unless the development
qualifies as development that is authorized without a coastal development permit.

Coastal Act Section 30610 provides, in part:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall
be required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of development and in the
following areas:

(a) Improvements to existing single-family residences, provided, however, that the
commission shall specify, by regulation, those classes of development which involve a risk
of adverse environmental effect and shall require that a coastal development permit be
obtained pursuant to this chapter ...

(d) Repair or maintenance activities that do not result in an addition to, or enlargement
or expansion of, the object of those repair or maintenance activities, provided, however,
that if the commission determines that certain extraordinary methods of repair and
maintenance involve a risk of substantial adverse environmental impact, it shall, by
regulation, require that a permit be obtained pursuant to this chapter.
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Section13252, California Tittle 14 Regulations Repair and Maintenance Activities That Require
a Permit, states:

(b) Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a
single family residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any
other structure is not repair and maintenance under Section 30610(d) but instead
constitutes a replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit.

The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not exempt development as defined in the
Coastal Act and so a coastal development permit should have been required. The City’s
interpretation of a “remodel” is based on the City’s uncertified municipal code, not the provision
of the Coastal Act.

The proposed project does not qualify for an exemption under Coastal Act Section 30610(a).
Coastal Act Section 30610(a) allows improvements to existing single-family residences without a
coastal development permit. In this case, the applicant demolished nearly the entire single
family residence as part of the proposed development. When an applicant has already
demolished all or nearly all of a single-family residence, there can no longer be an “existing
single-family residence” subject for improvement on the site.

The proposed project also does not qualify for an exemption under Coastal Act Section
30610(d). Coastal Act Section 30610(d) allows for repair and maintenance activities on existing
single family residences so long as the repair and maintenance does not result in an addition to,
or enlargement or expansion of, the single family home. Under section 13252 of the
Commission’s regulations, if the repair and maintenance results in the replacement of 50 percent
or more of the existing structure, then the project constitutes a replacement structure and the
entire structure must be in conformity with applicable policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.

In determining whether the project constitutes the replacement of 50 percent or more of the
existing single family residence, Commission staff analyzes what percentage of which
components and how much of each component of the house is being replaced. A single family
residence consists of many components that can be measured, such as: the foundation,
plumbing, electrical, walls, floor, and/or roof of the structure. The project plans must indicate
the amount of demolition and augmentation that is necessary to build the proposed remodel. If
50 percent or more of the total of these components are being replaced, then the project would
not qualify as exempt development, and must obtain a coastal development permit pursuant to
Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act. Typically, the addition of a complete second story to a one-
story house would not qualify for an exemption because the amount of construction required to
support the additional weight of a new level would often require substantial
reconstruction/reinforcement of the first-floor load bearing walls, often with steel framing,
and/or a new foundation which would exceed the amount of change allowable under an
exemption. Even if the plans do not indicate replacement of floors and walls, the City building
inspector may require replacement of these components for safety reasons. For example, when
an older house is enlarged from one story to two-story, more than fifty percent of the
components may need to be replaced due to termite infestation and/or dry rot, which are typical
of Southern California homes.
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In this exemption the City has asserted that even though all that remains of the structure is some
of the exposed studs of the previously existing framing (completely stripped of siding, drywall,
plaster, doors, and windows), that the “walls” of the structure remain. Commission staff
disagrees with this assertion. When a “remaining wall” is used as a measure to determine
whether a development is a remodel or a new structure, the wall must remain intact as part of the
structure, and for purposes of calculating the 50 percent guideline should retain its siding,
drywall/plaster, windows, and doorways. Further, staff has confirmed during a recent site visit
that a portion of the studs/framing for the previously existing structure on site has been replaced
as well.

In this case, prior to the demolition of the structure, the site was developed with a two-story
1,378 square foot single family residence constructed in 1921. According to DIR-2016-240-
CEX, the resulting project would add a “First and second story additions to existing single-
family dwelling, the existing two-story single family dwelling will have additions to the first and
second stories, as well as an interior remodel.” The age of the existing structure should have
indicated that there may have been underlying issues that would prevent the retention of more
than 50 percent of the structure.

To date, all that remains of the former single family residence at the subject site is the exterior
framing. On-site observations made by staff and photographic evidence demonstrate that the
roof, siding, and drywall have been removed (Exhibit 3). The amount of the structure that has
been removed exceeds fifty percent of the existing structure. Demolition, reconstruction, or
substantial redevelopment of a project in the Venice coastal zone are not exempt under any
section or provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s Regulations, and require a coastal
development permit.

Coastal Act Section 30600, Coastal Development Permit; Procedures Prior to Certification of
Local Coastal Program, states:

(a) Except as provided in subdivision (e), and in addition to obtaining any other permit
required by law from any local government or from any state, regional, or local agency,
any person as defined in Section 21066, wishing to perform or undertake any development
in the coastal zone, other than a facility subject to Section 25500, shall obtain a coastal
development permit.

(b) (1) Prior to certification of its local coastal program, a local government may, with
respect to any development within its area of jurisdiction in the coastal zone and
consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620, and 30620.5, establish
procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval, or denial of a
coastal development permit. Those procedures may be incorporated and made a part
of the procedures relating to any other appropriate land use development permit
issued by the local government.

(2) A coastal development permit from a local government shall not be required by
this subdivision for any development on tidelands, submerged lands, or on public
trust lands, whether filled or unfilled, or for any development by a public agency for
which a local government permit is not otherwise required.

(c) If prior to certification of its local coastal program, a local government does not

exercise the option provided in subdivision (b), or a development is not subject to the
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requirements of subdivision (b), a coastal development permit shall be obtained from the
commission or from a local government as provided in subdivision (d).

(d) After certification of its local coastal program or pursuant to the provisions of Section
30600.5, a coastal development permit shall be obtained from the local government as
provided for in Section 30519 or Section 30600.5.

As discussed, the City of Los Angeles has the authority to issue coastal development permits.
The proposed project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area. For the reasons
discussed in detail above, the proposed project constitutes the substantial demolition of an
existing 1,378 square foot, two-story single family residence and construction of a new 1,943
square foot, two-story single family residence, which, in the Venice coastal zone is not exempt
under any section or provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s Regulations and require a
coastal development permit. Therefore, the proposed project requires a local coastal
development permit, processed by the City of Los Angeles. The appellants have expressed their
concerns regarding the alleged inconsistencies between the proposed project’s mass, scale and
character with that of the surrounding community. The local coastal development permit process
is the process during which the proposed development will be reviewed for its consistency with
the Coastal Act and local land use regulations. Because the evidence does not support the City’s
action in exempting the proposed project from Coastal Act permitting requirements, Coastal
Exemption No. A-5-VEN-16-0029 is denied.
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Appendix A — Substantive File Documents
1. City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan for Venice (2001)
2. Appeal File A-5-VEN-16-0005
3. Appeal File A-5-VEN-16-0006
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Photo of 821 Nowita Place, Before Demolition

Photo credit: SurveyLA 2015
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Photo of 821 Nowita Place, 3-4-2016

Photo Credit: David Dehnert, appellant
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Photo of 821 Nowita Place, 3-10-2016

Photo Credit: California Coastal Commission Staff
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— Gl GALVANIZED IRON W5 WoOD Existing East side yard to remain: 3.3' Per Zoning Code Section 12.23.A.1.(a) EXISTING 2-CAR GARAGE: 412.00 SF A
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE WH WATER HEATER LAND USE CONSULTANT INTERIOR DESIGNER Refer to Al.1 for diagram of existing wall analysis
15. ALL DUST AND NOISE SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM. GSM GALVANIZED SHEET METAL wi WROUGHT IRON (ORNAMENTAL STEEL) RAC ARCHITECTS BRENDAN MC BREEN DESIGNER Existing West side yard to remain: 4.7'
GYP BD; GB  GYPSUM BOARD WM WATER METER _ D 4. DECKS {:\}
16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND SCHEDULE ALL WORK WITH THE APPROVAL OF HoR HoADER _ORE we WATERPROOF 3048 N. Coolidge Ave. Tel 310-309.7177 /N
THE OWNER AND WITH MINIMUM DISRUPTION. WHERE APPLICABLE, ALL DEMOLITION SHALL HM_ ey HOLLOWMETAL WRGB  WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD Los Angeles, CA 90039 Contact: Brendan Mc Breen REAR: FRONT DECK/PORCH 108.00
BT O AMNNUM, ALL DEBRLS SHALLBE ENOVED PROMPTLY FROV THESTE AT | 55" HiShiiom oee brencanjmcbreen@gralcom
) . roviaea: -
EXISTING BUILDING SERVICES ARE TEMPORARILY CUT OFF. TEMPORARILY REROUTE ANY N N oR kevin@racdb.com TOTAL DECK 290.50 &
UTILITIES REQUIRED BY THE OWNER FOR CONTINUOUS SERVICE. INV INVERT ELEVATION !

17. ALL INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE SECURED WITH DRYWALL SCREWS. ALL GYPSUM

BOARD SHALL BE FINISHED, TAPED, BEDDED, AND READY TO PAINT. CO D ES LEGEND
— 18. CAULK BETWEEN ALL PLASTER STOPS.

19. TYPICAL DETAILS SHOWN SHALL BE USED WHERE NO SPECIFIC DETAIL OR SECTION IS
USED. 2014 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF LOS INDICATES 1ST & INDICATES 2ND | INDICATES EXISTING
ANGELES 2ND FLOOR FLOOR ADDITION BUILDING NO. C 31333
20. ALL FOOTINGS, NAILING, REINFORCING, ANCHOR BOLTS, STRAPS AND STRUCTURAL, 2014 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF ADDITION 04-30-17
MEMBERS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE LABC, TITLE 24, LOS ANGELES ‘ 34173
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS 2014 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODEAS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF ‘ " a " | w INDICATES 2nd FLOOR
LOS ANGELES | 6-0" 20"-3" T a4 30-3" \ 1 14.1' . 15'-0" w ADDITION
21. GLAZING IN DOORS AND FIXED GLAZED PANELS OF 6 SQ. FT OR LESS SHALL HAVE 2014 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OE #
CATEGORY | CLASSIFICATION PER UBC. STD. 24-2, TABLE 24-2-A. LOS ANGELES l \ 1 ] \ ‘ =
| 11-10" 1-1" 13-0%" | INDICATES 1st & 2nd architect
22. ALL SAFETY GLAZING SHALL MEET THE TEST REQUIREMENTS OF UBC STANDARD 24-2, 2014 gAL”;%RN'éGRESEN BUILDING CODE AS AMENDED BY THE CITY | 7 5| | EXISTING BUILDING 2 ¢ 15| 1 FLOOR ADDITION
PART | (ANSI Z97.1 SAFETY GLAZING TEST) F LOS ANGELE . ‘ NEW PVC STORM — (2-STORY) \ ’I | 15 ! DANIELA
— 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF LOS I | DRAIN PIPE P I
23. CUTTING, BORING, SAW-CUTTING, OR DRILLING THROUGH NEW OR EXISTING STRUCTURAL ANGELES | CI‘ (21.E9)FS RECHTSZAJD
ELEMENTS TO BE DONE ONLY WHEN SO DETAILED IN THE DRAWINGS OR ACCEPTED BY THE ’—* f% . (SEF)>ACCR£WL | (E) WOOD FENCE I_”\(IEK) ISEHNACI:'E L NDICATES LANDSCAPED ARCHITECT
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 5-0" WIDE BREEZEWAY —— TO REMAIN
(21.86)FS | ACCESS TO REMAIN |- AREA
24. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED D E FE R R E D AP P R OVALS ! - g 4 S59°40'00"E 85.00" ! J I 5410 Vilage Green
ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL BOXES, I ° . — | Los Angeles, CA 90016
TSRS VTS P A TS e T e T e — = 2K n IDCESCONIRTE, | o siogdsone
-UP. 7 < | : _ . . .
POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO 1. CUSTOM SKYLIGHT. SKYLIGHT MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE ‘ . p —— — — oL ) ‘ PAVER/ WALKWAY e-mail: recdani@gmail.com
COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES. SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS. )FS an — \ T ! engineer's
| F - t
_| 25. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUT OFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE | | T ' : INDICATES GRAVEL samp
ON THE DOWN STREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE { | !
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING". (PER | | EXISTING I | —
ORDINANCE 170,158). SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT REQUIRED. < ;
¥ DETACHED [ . — — —
26. PROVIDE ULTRA-FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING S H E ET | N D EX i @L85)FS Y= <21-88)F5‘ C ‘ ' @) K\'B%(\:,ETES HINE OF ROOF
SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION. B | 2- CAR Y | I_J. . !
I 4 e e IR G D T =5 Y4 Lt H | N T N N N N N L e 0.0 e o .\ 1 =5 o N | T ¥ S ————— INDICATES LINE OF
| \ |
27. WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL (SEC. 507.3 & LAPC) N~ GARAGE I EXISTING o o BUILDING ABOVE
AL.0 TITLE, SITE PLAN, GENERAL NOTES, PROJECT DESCRIPTION, SITE PLAN O I ™ | F.F. 22.06 | | NEN SINGLE FAMILY | =T o
28. PROVIDE (70 (72) INCH HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND A.1.1 EXISTING WALL DIAGRAM & PREVAILING SETBACK CALC'S. G ||| WO 3 R NEW ‘ : INDICATES NEW AREA DRAIN _
APPROVED SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE (1210.2.3, 2406.4.5 Al.2 VENICE COASTAL ZONE SPECIFIC PLAN PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE ; ‘ - f DEG DWELLI NG .6Q) o P)D -o engineer
R307.2, R308.4) A1.3 DRAINAGE PLAN ! I_ L] (22.06)FF Tv 1 ‘FK f & [ ps.o INDICATES DOWNSPOUT
1 n + o ‘ _ U INA
—| 29. NEW LANDINGS AT DOORS SHALL BE A LENGTH MEASURED IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF SURVEY O (21 /815 | ‘ s (2-STORY) YRCH -~ ' NOTES
NOT LESS THAN 36" (3304-5). e S F.F. 23.60 |
A2.0 SECURITY NOTES, ENERGY NOTES, DEMO FLOOR PLANS. UNPROTECTED _I b = o+ | '{ ) 1. PRIOR TO BUILDING, OBTAIN APPROVAL OF THE
30.NOTCHING OF EXTERIOR AND BEARING/NONBEARING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 25% / 40% EXTERIOR WALL OPENING ANALYSIS -CD ) CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL
RESPECTIVELY. BORED HOLES IN BEARING/NONBEARING WALLS SHALL 40% / 60% A2.1 PROPOSED 1ST & 2ND FLOOR PLAN, FIREPLACES SPECIFICATIONS. | 1 E,“ ‘ ( M (21.53)CP I SAFETY AND HEALTH (CALOSHA) FOR
RESPECTIVELY. (U. B.C. 2326.11.9 & 2326.1 1. 10) FINISH SCHEDULE I < Lo O | EXCAVATIONS EXCEEDING 5'-0" IN HEIGHT
A2.2 ROOF PLAN, LID CALC'S, DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE — e \ ' WHERE A WORKER DESCENDS.
31. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INDOOR AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN THAT REQUIRES THE A3.0 ELEVATIONS 2> TRTEES = =
FOLLOWING: A40 SECTIONS — 2 i e I 2. PROVIDE GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS WHERE
A. PROTECTION OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS FROM WATER DAMAGE A4.1 SECTIONS I - e I | NECESSARY AND CONDUCT ALL
DURING CONSTRUCTION. A5.0 DETAILS I (21.81)FS SRR R TR b i e T O] 10 1 T RUANTING' g o \ CONCENTRATED RAIN WATER TO THE STREET ]
B. CAPPING OF DUCTS DURING CONSTRUCTION. A5.1 DETAILS | b A R o | m ‘ ! VIA GRAVITY THROUGH NON-EROSIVE DEVICES grcilect no.
A6.0 GREENCODE e T b T REI9RS iy o . GRAVEL \ ﬁ o — R R e ri— I 0.5% CONDUITS, 1% CONCRETE). REFER TO ate
e ELgEe @m} 2 ~ | DRAINAGE PLAN 1A1.3 : scale as noted
STRUCTURAL = = = Sy [+ = - - - - — =\~ A/ ‘
SYMBOLS S-1 STRUCTURAL NOTES ‘ (E) WOOD FENCE 559040'00" E Z (E) GAS METERTO \_— NEW PVC STORM 85.00 | ‘ 3. PROVIDE 2% MIN. DRAINAGE TO THE STREET
S-2 FOUNDATION PLAN TO REMAIN
S-3 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN ! @L79FS 4 = 7 1 BE RELOCATED DRAIN PIPE NEW IRRIGATION E) 42" HIGH | | 4. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A
S-4 ROOF FRAMING PLAN | CONTROLLER, TO (E) ‘ | FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED
D-1 DETAILS : BE WEATHER OR WOOD FENCE | ACCESS TO ANY WATER AND POWER FACILITIES | grawing title
A m BUILDING DOOR NUMBER: SEE ____ D-2 DETAILS (E) WOOD DOUBLE —— EXISTING BUILDING SOIL BASED & GATE TO | (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS,
— - W SECTION D-3 DETAILS . GATE TO REMAIN (2-STORY) REMAIN | VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, ETC.) OR
WINDOW NUMBER: SEE D-4 DETAILS - ATHE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP. THE
N — I ' \ | CONSTRUCTION LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE
ENERGY CALCULATIONS | (E) ELECT. METER | PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE TITLE SHEET,
_| m INTERIOR T-24A TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS TO BE RELOCATED True | I CONSTRUCTION DELAYS OR ADDED EXPENSES.
W E O PARTITION & WALL TYPE: T-24B TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS North SITE PLAN
W ELEVATIONS SEE A202 , (21.48)FS (2L41)FS 5. ALL PROPOSED CONCRETE HARDSCAPE SHALL
Project \ BE UNCOLORED CONCRETE WITH SMOOTH
S North CEMENT FINISH. TO PROVIDE AN INITIAL SOLAR
L WALL SECTION DETERMINED PER ASTM E918 OR ASTM 01549,
EXTERIOR 0 10' drawing number
ELEVATION

€

— i —
——‘ DETAIL GRAPHIC SCALE Q 1 O
n

SITE PLAN 1

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
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LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

PERIMETER WALL ANALISYS

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

1

How To Use Prevailing Setback Calculator
Click the "Add Lot"

The City of Los Angeles

Department of Building and Safety

button.

Enter the lot number, the frontage dimension and the corresponding front yard setback for each lot. Enter the
frontage and setback dimensions in feet using decimals (e.g. 23.69). Inches to Feet Conversion Chart

For vacant lots leave the setback blank.
For buildings built up to the front lot line, enter 0 in the setback field.
Click the "Calculate" button.
If the frontage of all of the lots with front yards varying no more than 10' from each other is less than 40% of the
total frontage, then there is no prevailing setback. In that case the front yard is a percentage of the depth of the lot
according to the zoning of the lot as prescribed in the Zoning Code.
Please read the Prevailing Setback Calculator Disclaimer

Add Lot

Lot

Clear I

Frontage (ft)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

38

37

37

37

37

37

37

40.86

35.14

37

37

37

37

37

35

37

37

Setback (ft)

14

14.2

13.5

12.80

12.50

12.31

11.75

12.5

14.80

13.10

14.09

13.9

12.70

12.46

12

11.9

12.90

Calculate I

To find out about Zoning Codes, click here. (http://www.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?

f=templates&fn=default.htm&vid=amlegal:lapz_ca)
To find out about the Prevailing Setback Information Bulletin, click here.
(httn:/mww.ladbs.ora/l ADBSWeb/L ADBS Forms/InformationBulletins/IB-P-ZC2002-015PrevailinaSethack.ndf

Enter the Lot information after adding rows:

Results

Number of lots: 17

Prevailing Setback: 13.02 ft

Calculation

Total no of lots entered: 17

Total frontage entered: 630.00 ft

40% from total frontage entered: 252.00 ft
No of lots used in the calculation: 17
Setback range used: 11.75 ft - 14.80 ft
Total frontage used in the calculation: 630.

Lots Used

Lot Frontage (ft) Setback (ft)

1 38.00 14.00
2 37.00 14.20
3 37.00 13.50
4 37.00 12.80
5 37.00 12.50
6 37.00 12.31
7 37.00 11.75
8 40.86 12.50
9 35.14 14.80
10 37.00 13.10
11 37.00 14.09
12 37.00 13.90
13 37.00 12.70
14 37.00 12.46
15 35.00 12.00
16 37.00 11.90
17 37.00 12.90

View Calculation Details

https://www.ladbsservices2.lacity.org/OnlineServices/PrevailingSetbackCalculator/PrevailingSetbackCalculator

00 ft

>
N
‘ o
%2 ‘J/ O N - NEW/AFFECTED WALL Lu 2
p N ‘ ‘ ‘ - ) 5
O 1l 2 Z
L_IIJ ] / = I g — >-
m — ] | e | j | E— | E— LIJ
0 N 1] a < Do
< | LI | || o3 x =
— O <
<2 | | } T ] [ 1 - — S =
>< ] |
LLl yo) %
g Z <
— |_|J
SOUTH/FRONT ELEVATION EAST ELEVATION NORTH/REAR ELEVATION WEST ELEVATION g:-’ ; §
PERIMETER MATRIX
ISSUE
— Existing 09.30.2015 |B & S Submittal
Sc(éﬁtsmg Walls to 01.26.2016 |B & S 2nd Submittal
Remain
South 600.0 308.0
East 540.0 500.5
(@) North 584.0 0.0
Z West 512.0 486.5
O [ TOTAL 2236.0 12950
E A Moaiied
A 10.0
a B 9.0 WALL AREA CALC'S REVISIONS
C 13.0
—1
L Areas to be D 38 L
K"' T "\—D D—’" oo Modified E 38 Areas to be 2
O 7 A 240.0 Total 39.5 Modified TOTAL EXISTING TO REMAIN WALL 1002
L [ [ B 26.0 50 TOTAL EXISTING WALL 3
N B C c 26.0 8.0 4
O Total 292.0 2?: 1.295.00 p
(al I . ,295,
—_— X100= 57.91%
O j 2,236.00 6
g e — L 7
__ __ __ . 8
Existing | Areas to be 5\)/<i|slting Existing [ Areas to be 5\)/:1'5'2'12 Existing | Areas to be s\j(élsltslqg Existing | Areas to be I\:7\)I(z:1|sltsmtg PERCENTAGE OF WALLS TO REMAIN:
Walls Modified R :msautr? Walls Modified Remain Walls Modified Remain Walls Modified Remaln 9
57.91% OF EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN
SOUTH/FRONT ELEVATION 6000]  2020] 5080 EAST ELEVATION 00 o5l 08 NORTH/REAR ELEVATION e = WEST ELEVATION 20 =hL e 57.91% > 50%
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821 E. NOWITA PLACE,VENICE, CA 90291

Remodeling & Addition to
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I ~ :E:

|
(21.79)FS

(E) WOOD DOUBLE ——
GATE TO REMAIN

EXISTING BUILDING
(2-STORY)

NEW PVC STORM
DRAIN PIPE

(21.88)FS‘

EXISTING
DETACHED
2- CAR

GARAGE
F.F. 22.06

(22.06)FF

—\ i
[ oe oo 1 i |

_F

(21.78)FS

0.6%

EXISTING
SINGLE FAMILY
DWELLING

(2-STORY)
F.F. 23.60

~ .. PLANTING
AREA"|

1.0%
-

HOG] HOG| H!

DRAIN PIPE

L NEW PVC STORM

EXISTING BUILDING

(2-STORY)

True
North

|
! |
I |
‘ J?
\
' I_a.
! —— |
‘PLANTING —
. s \
I |
I
I

\
15
‘ (21.69)FS

Project
North

<

0 10'
e ™

GRAPHIC SCALE

LEGEND

INDICATES EXISTING
BUILDING

INDICATES 2nd FLOOR
ADDITION

INDICATES 1st & 2nd
FLOOR ADDITION

INDICATES LANDSCAPED
AREA

INDICATES CONCRETE
HARDSCAPE: LANDING/
PAVER/ WALKWAY

INDICATES GRAVEL

— — — INDICATES LINE OF ROOF
ABOVE

——————— INDICATES LINE OF
BUILDING ABOVE

DS.o INDICATES DOWNSPOUT
8 INDICATES NEW AREA DRAIN

HOG INDICATES "HOG" RAIN
WATER COLLECTOR

NOTES

1. PRIOR TO BUILDING, OBTAIN APPROVAL OF THE
CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL
SAFETY AND HEALTH (CALOSHA) FOR
EXCAVATIONS EXCEEDING 5'-0" IN HEIGHT
WHERE A WORKER DESCENDS.

2. PROVIDE GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS WHERE
NECESSARY AND CONDUCT ALL
CONCENTRATED RAIN WATER TO THE STREET
VIA GRAVITY THROUGH NON-EROSIVE DEVICES
(0.5% CONDUITS, 1% CONCRETE).

3. PROVIDE 2% MIN. DRAINAGE TO THE STREET

821 E. NOWITA PLACE,VENICE, CA 90291

Remodeling & Addition to
WIRHT RESIDENCE

ISSUE

09.30.2015 |B & S Submittal

01.26.2016 |B & S 2nd Submittal

REVISIONS

DRAINAGE PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"
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LEGEND
5 17 |
v By s 2 CENTER LINE

= CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

wsaene z EXISTING WOOD FENCE
€ = EXISTING POWER POLE
® = EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

= EXISTING TREE

BW = BACK OF WALK

Cil. = CENTER LINE

CONC = CONCRETE

EC = EDGE OF CONCRETE
EG = EDGE OF GUTTER
EL = ELEVATION

EP = EDGE OF PAVEMENT
EX = EXISTING

FF = FINISH FLOOR

FG = FINISH GRADE

FL = FLOW LINE

FS = FINISH SURFACE

GB = GRADE BREAK

PiL. = PROPERTY LINE

R/W = RIGHT OF WAY LINE

, , NORTH .
10 0 10 20
™ ™ ™ 0™ ™ e ™ ——

SCALE: 1"=10’

SURVEY FOR:

JOE & PAMELA WIRTH
PROPERTY OWNER
6785 FERNHILL ROAD -
MALIBU, CA. 80265

E: joewirth@topsondowns.com

OAKWOOD AVENUE

o

" - £
FD. C-NAIL.

" NOWITA PLACE

. RIALTO COURT

FI. SPK&W,
[ STAMPED
/] LACE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 11, BLOCK 13, OF VENICE ANNEX, IN THE CITY OF
VENICE, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF ‘
CALIFORNIA, RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 7, PAGE 200, IN
THE COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE OF SAID COUNTY.

¢ LINDEN AVENUE

SURVEY NOTES:

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS MAP IS THE CENTERLINE LINE
OF NOWITA PLACE, SHOWN AS N30°20'00"E PER M.B. 7/200. ALL
BOUNDARY BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND CURVE DATA SHOWN HEREON ARE

PER RECORD DATA.

® FOUND AND DESCRBED AS

NOTED
BENCHMARK:

THE BENCHMARK FOR THIS PROJECT

DATUM: NAVDBS (2005)
ELEVATION: |16.65'

N3020'00°

bl |

t

-
oy

§

~FD. SPK&W.
! { STAMPED
;] LACE

%-
§ LINDEN CT.
- FD, LEAD
& TACK.
t
g
a
%l !

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

JOB NO. LA15-0801

NO.

BY

APPR,

DATE

SURVEYING
ENGINEERING
PLANNING
G.P.S. SERVICES

WRIGHT MAPPING INC.

8419 LYNDORA STREET
DOWNEY, CA. 90242

4/ % L2 5

/ JACOB wmem PLS8717  DATE

SITE LOCATION

821 NOWITA PLACE
VENICE, CA. 90291
A.P.N. 4241-016-011

SHEET 1 OF 1
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1 P LEGEND
1. ASINGLE SWINGING DOOR, THE ACTIVE LEAF OF A PAIR OF DOORS, AND THE BOTTOM LEAF OF DUTCH DOORS 1. THE BUILDING DESIGN SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, PART 2 CHAPTER 2-53.
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A DEAD BOLT AND A LATCH. (6709-B)
A. DEAD BOLTS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THROW OF 1 INCH WITH AN 2. INSULATION INSTALLER SHALL POST IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN THE BUILDING A CERTIFICATE - INDICATES EXIST. WALL TO REMAIN
EMBEDMENT OF 5/8 INCH AND HAVE HARDENED INSERTS. SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER AND BUILDER STATING THAT THE INSTALLATION CONFORMS WITH THE 5‘
B. LATCHING DEVICE SHALL HAVE DEAD LATCH IF MECHANISM HAS A KEY REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CHAPTER 2-53 AND THAT THE MATERIALS INSTALLED CONFORM WITH THE l
LOCKING FEATURE. REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 20, CHAPTER 2, SUBCHAPTER 4 , ARTICLE 3. SPECIFIED STANDARDS WILL BE o
C._II::_'OROOKWSI:),EZI/E“DINOCI?HEXPANDING LUG DEAD BOLTS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM REVIEWED BY ATHIRD PARTY (HERS RATING) L mm— INDICATES EXIST. WALL , MILLWORK, I I I o))
D. DEAD BOLTS OF LOCKS WHICH AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATE TWO OR MORE 3. ALLINSULATION MATERIALS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS COMPLYING WITH THE e [ P - - - - | FIXTURES, DOOR & WINDOWS, - - < ) <
DEAD BOLTS SHALL EMBED AT LEAST 1/2 INCH, BUT NOT EXCEED 3/4" INTO S == ROOF, ETC. TO BE DEMOLISHED @) @)
THE HOLDING DEVICES RECEIVING THE PROJECTED BOLTS. CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR INSULATING MATERIAL. o U ,,,,,,,,, + Z ui
2. INACTIVE LEAF OF A PAIR OF DOORS AND THE UPPER LEAF OF DUTCH DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A 4. DOORS AND WINDOWS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND OUTSIDE OR UNCONDITIONED SPACES SUCH AS o i INDICATES LINE OF BUILDING BELOW g I I I 9
DEAD BOLT OR DEAD BOLTS AS SET FORTH IN ITEM 3 ABOVE. (6709-C). EXCEPTION: UTILITY ROOMS AND STORAGE ROOMS SHALL BE FULLY WEATHERSTRIPPED. N ! — — — — = zZ
A. BOLTS MAY BE NON-KEY OPERATED OR AUTOMATICALLY OPERATED WITH AN | — D T,
THE DEAD BOLT ON THE ACTIVE OR LOWER LEAF 5. MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE - © >
B. MANUALLY OPERATED BOLTS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE LEAF APPROPRIATE INFILTRATION STANDARDS. PR U — g
WHICH EMBED 1/2 INCH INTO RECEIVING DEVICE MAY BE USED 7 | " INDICATES WINDOWS TO REMAIN < (/) O
C. MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE 6.  CAULK PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS, ALL WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES, BETWEEN WALL J ‘ <
BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED. WHEN DOORS ARE USED IN PAIRS, AUTOMATIC \ | o |_|J b
FLUSH BOLTS ARE PERMITTED, PROVIDED THERE IS NO DOOR KNOB OR SOLE PLATES AND FLOORS AND ALL OTHER OPENINGS IN THE ENVELOPE. R D: o
SURFACE MOUNTED HARDWARE AND THE UNLATCHING OF ANY LEAF o <
REQUIRES ONLY A SINGLE OPERATION. 7. FIXED WINDOWS SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR INFILTRATION. c —
3. APAIR OF DOORS SERVING A ROOM NOT NORMALLY OCCUPIED, MANUALLY OPERATED BOLTS AND NO CLOSER 8. DUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED AND INSULATED PER CHAPTER 10 OF THE CURRENT UMC. Foo Tt ?117{‘1 =7 —_— ;
MAY BE USED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. T T Q I @)
9. 25 LUMENS/WATT EFFICIENCY SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR GENERAL LIGHTING IN UTILITY ROOMS, o IR O =
4. USE ONE-PIECE FLOOR MOUNTED METAL STOPS FOR IN-SWINGING DOORS. (6709-D) STORAGE ROOMS AND BATHROOMS (FLUORESCENT LIGHTS). ~r » : it w b @) m
p [ H
P ro | [ — Ll
5. USE NONREMOVABLE PINS FOR HINGES ACCESSIBLE FROM THE EXTERIOR. (6709-C) EXCEPTION: LUMINARES WHICH ARE THE ONLY LIGHTING IN A BATHROOM AND LIGHTING TO BE USED [RIP < Lo oo % —
|l === N
6. USE CYLINDER GUARDS ON CYLINDER JOCKS WHEN THE CYLINDER PROJECTS BEYOND THE OUTSIDE FACE OF ONLY FOR SPECIFIC VISUAL TASKS OR DECORATIVE EFFECT ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT. R N, ST N (n'e %
-z = o P B c-Z-zZzZzZZ-3
THE DOOR. (6709-F) SUCH EXEMPT LIGHTING INCLUDES LUMINARES THAT ARE MEANT TO LIGHT ONLY A SPECIFIC TASK R 1 T '
T BRI | [ \
7. WINDOWS (LIGHTS) WITHIN 40 INCHES OF A LOCKING DEVICE ON A DOOR WHICH IS OPENABLE FROM THE AREA SUCH AS A KITCHEN COUNTER OR SINK, A DINING TABLE, OR A BATHROOM MIRROR. ! ”‘L\“‘;;;QJ: ' | H: S b N
INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY SHALL BE TEMPERED, LAMINATED, APPROVED BURGLARY-RESISTANT MATERIAL, OR ; H ‘ am TS IEA N ISSUE
GUARDED BY METAL BARS, SCREENS, OR GRILLES IN AN APPROVED MANNER. (6714) 10.  ALL OPENINGS (DOORS AND WINDOWS) SHALL BE PROPERLY WEATHERSTRIPPED, CERTIFIED, AND L ; « AN N Tl
LABELED. vt | Y L [ T 09.30.2015 |B & S Submittal
8. SLIDING GLASS WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A LOCKING DEVICE AND HAVE FORCED-ENTRY L Lo - s o ! )
RESISTANCE LABEL PER SECTION 6707. SLIDING GLASS WINDOWS USED FOR EMERGENCY EXITING PER 11. BACKDRAFT DAMPERS FOR ALL EXHAUST AND FAN SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED. N | <! Y N 01.26.2016 |B & S 2nd Submittal
SECTION 1204 SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL OR EXCESSIVE L | 3 o N
FORCE. (6715.2} 12. AR-13 EXTERIOR BLANKET SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR HOT WATER HEATERS. L - PYooooooo SN 0
| f e e e e e e e e e —— oo iy, Lo Lo _ - I
9. OTHER OPENABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUBSTANTIAL LOCKING DEVICES PER SECTION 6715. 13. R-13 INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FIRST FIVE FEET OF THE WATER HEATER OUTLET PIPE. L T‘ f " bt----os f 3 ﬁ#
10. LOCKING DEVICE FOR SLIDING GLASS WINDOWS IN GROUP B OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE A GLIDE BAR, BOLT, 14.  ALL WATER HEATING AND SPACE CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT, SHOWER HEADS AND FAUCETS SHALL BE ig ¥ b i i
CROSS BAR AND/OR PADLOCK WITH HARDENED STEEL SHACKLE. (6715.1) C.E.C. CERTIFIED. " ! - A et |
P uo-" D ! L |
| AN | [
11. HATCHWAYS AND SCUTTLES SHALL BE SECURED FROM THE INSIDE WITH A SLIDE BAR, SLIDE BOLT, AND/OR 15. MANUFACTURED EENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL: : " S | o |
PADLOCK WITH A HARDENED SHACKLE. ACCESSIBLE HINGES SHALL HAVE NON-REMOVABLE PINS. (6717.2) A) HAVE TEMPORARY LABEL, NOT TO BE REMOVED BEFORE INSPECTION BY THE ENFORCEMENT o \/o ! . 0
AGENCY, LISTING THE CERTIFIED U-VALUE AND CERTIFYING THAT AIR INFILTRATION RATES NOT Ly e | o
12. EACH LIGHT OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A EXCEEDING THOSE SHOWN IN TABLE NO. 1-E. H T QPSR Ly REVISIONS
) " 77!
MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, THE MANUFACTURER B) HAVE A PERMANENT LABEL LISTING THE U-VALUE, CERTIFYING ORGANIZATION, AND RATING tt Lo :H ) V y Yo #
OR INSTALLER AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC PROCEDURES. " g A
HAZARDOUS LOCATION FOR FOR THE PURPOSED OF SAFETY GLAZING. GLAZING IN SECTION 2406: o T TS 1IN A
a. SWING DOORS 16.  SITE CONSTRUCTED DOORS, SKYLIGHTS, AND WINDOWS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIELD o T IITIIoToooo 1IN C
b. FIXED & SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES & PANELS IN MANUFACTURED DOORS, SKYLIGHTS, OR WINDOWS AND THE BUILDING, SHALL BE Ly o oy !
SLIDING & BIFOLD CLOSET DOOR ASSEMBLIES. WEATHERSTRIPPED.EXCEPTION: UNFRAMED GLASS DOORS AND FIRE DOORS. o NN N ________ Q
c. STORM DOORS. o BN Kl H T T -Il\—lr(;ﬁh
d. UNFRAMED SWINGING DOORS. 17. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE AROUND THEIR PERIMETER WHEN IN A CLOSED . . : LTI ‘ ‘ A
e. DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEM POSITION. : | ! 1 Project
ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS. A) PROVIDE SEAL OR ASTRAGAL AT HEAD, SILL AND JAMBS. i " North A
f. FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE B) DOORS MOUNTED ON THE INSIDE OR THE OUTSIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1" e +
NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF WITHIN A 24INCH (610mm) ARC OF VERTICAL LAP AT JAMBS. 0 5 4?3
EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM C) MEETING PORTIONS OF SECTIONAL, BI-PARTING, OR DOUBLE DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A A
EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THE 60 INCHES (1525 mm) ABOVE WEATHER-TIGHT ASTRAGAL OR SEAL. —— —
THE WALKING SURFACE. READ CODE FOR EXCEPTION D) DOORS REQUIRING VERTICAL TRACKS OR GUIDES SHALL USE A CONTINUOUS MOUNTING ANGLE AND GRAPHIC SCALE
g. FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS, OTHER THAN DESCRIBED IN ITEMS e. AND f., SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE.
WHICH MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS (READ CODE FOR &
EXCEPTION WITH SPECIAL INSTALLATION). 18. ALL OPENABLE WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL LIMIT WITH THE FOLLOWING
i. EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GRATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET. STANDARDS:
ii. EXPOSED TOP EDGE LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR. ; -
iii. EXPOSED TO EDGE GREATER THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. \'\//'V'(E)Tg"[; w:mggwg 2“8 88852 ﬁll\\ll\/sl\l/lﬁ 1384'3%'1972 FIRST FLOOR DEMO PLAN 1
iv. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY ) SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
OF THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING.
h. GUARDS AND RAILINGS REGARDLESS OF THE AREA OF OR HEIGHT ABOVE
AWALKING SURFACE. INCLUDED ARE STRUCTURAL BALUSTER PANELS
AND NONSTRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS.
i. WALLS AND FENCES ENCLOSING INDOOR AND OUTDOOR SWIMMING NO. C 31333
POOLS AND SPAS WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE PRESENT: 04-30-17
i. THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE A
WALKING SURFACE ON THE POOL OR SPA SIDE OF THE GLAZING
ii. THE GLAZING IS WITHIN 60 INCHES OF A SWIMMING POOL OR SPA
WATER'S EDGE. LEGEND
j. ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS OR WITHIN 36 INCHES -7 - _
HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE; WHEN THE EXPOSED SURFACE e ] - | architect
OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE oo | j ‘
ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE (READ CODE FOR EXCEPTION WITH SPECIAL l l ‘ INDICATES EXIST. WALL TO REMAIN DANIELA
INSTALLATION).
k. ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE . o | \ RECHTSZAJD
BOTTOM TREAD OF A STAIRWAY IN ANY DIRECTION WHEN THE EXPOSED o " ‘ | ARCHITECT
SURFACE OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE NOSE OF " ne A INDICATES EXIST. WALL , MILLWORK,
THE TREAD (READ CODE FOR EXCEPTION WITH SPECIAL INSTALLATION). o i ‘ A FIXTURES, DOOR & WINDOWS, - -
‘ | illage Green
13. OTHER OPENINGS EXCEEDING 96 SQUARE INCHES WITH A LEAST DIMENSION EXCEEDING 8 INCHES SHALL BE ' o | ROGF, ETC. TO BE DEMOLISHED Los Angeles, CA 90016
SECURED BY METAL BARS, SCREENS OR GRILLES IN AN APPROVED MANNER (6717.4) o . \ | Telephone: 310.625.0654
! ::: l ! | e-mail: recdani@gmail.com
| ‘ \ I INDICATES LINE OF BUILDING BELOW
D ! engineer's
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WINDOW N° AREA WINDOW N° AREA trH - |
3 50 EAST ELEVATION . WEST ELEVATION = .
4 4.00 0 10 2 6.75 0 10' o | drawing title
0 700 T ¥
> 490 — = 7% 1 . North SECURITY NOTES,
23 6.00 - GRAPHIC SCALE | I \
Z 300 GRAPHIC SCALE 2 032 i — oo ——— S project ENERGY NOTES,
. |
14 5.36 \ North
25 400 15 9.32 L N J DEMO PLAN’
Vents 8.24 16 9.32 0 5 UNPROTECTED
TOTAL 36.24 17 9.32 — i — WALL OPENINGS
TOTAL 73.71
GRAPHIC SCALE ANALYSIS
WINDOW AREA 36.24
X 100 = ——— X100 = 456% <25% VERIFIES WINDOW AREA 73.71 i
WALL AREA 794.00 X100 = ——='- X100 = | 9.28% <25% VERIFIES drawing number
WALL AREA 794.00
"UNPROTECTED" EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS ANALYSIS 3 SECOND FLOOR DEMO PLAN 2 " O
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GRAPHIC SCALE

CLEA - - - - LEGEND
CLEAR 347"
7 14 4-6" 30-1
# 11"
. - (E) UNDERFLOOR
TECHNICAL INFORMATION TECHNICAL INFORMATION 36 Jr 25 . ACCESS TO REMAIN ' ' '
0" 1ok 15 6-10" ) INDICATES EXIST. WALL TO REMAIN 5'
Series 150 Series 110 AN
_ : : 3) INDICATES NEW WALL Ll S
Subject Details Subject Details 1 ' . . S
Clear Frameless Clear Frameless I B R T I T R ( ) <
Frame Frame 5 O H ..
Stand Alone : Stand Alone | with Frame 2 eep— T }
5/8” Directv\vll;tFrSmTDura Vent Vent 5/8” Direct Vent (by Dura Vent) 28 W/H %0d S : BURT-IN BUILT-IN INDICATES 1-HR. RATED WALL o O
Vent (by ) ura Ve g o P P o | - ]
Log Set with Beige Embers Log Set with Beige Embers O ! ||'=*=‘|‘ ‘|L.*'1|| ELI REFR. PANJRY | C IEI)J
- h Wood Style Mixed Long and Short . lanl Yol =
Woodsile | Mixed Lorgand Short rane b Ebers | J =1 = % T L ! ' g INDICATES STONE VENEERED WALL O LL] >
i Colors: Grey or White Interior Design Ceramic Stones Cc?lors: Grey or White DECK - 3¢ 313 © = Q L
Interior Design Media Ceramic Stones Size: Large or Small Media ’ Size: Large or Small o © POWDERHA= = # S S
Crushed Glass Glass (by others): Crushed Glass e KITCHEN z 2 > (E) FIREPLACE - - I e N INDICATES LINE OF BUILDING ABOVE S -
Glass (by others): Sobbios y others): Pebbles Ouw I [P %‘ 9] TO REMAIN < ) O
General Note Leave 20% of burner aqd gril General Note Llf"i?;lﬁnzg\/fe?;dbgmﬁ{e%?g (\IJ o = ] I 11 — 1: < ‘ < I I I <
uncovered by media 9 y 0 > 1 , = — S = '(6\” 1 - — — — —  INDICATES LINE OF ROOF/SOFFIT ABOVE o —
Type of Gas Natural Gas (NG) or Propane (LP) Type of Gas Natural Gas (NG) or Propane (LP) Z < d 3-3 ), m (ol
Clear 150 406 Ibs., 183 kg. Clear 110 304 lbs., 137 kg. = s o o : up subaBENE R e N (@)) <
Clear 150 H 406 Ibs., 183 k. Clear 110H 304 Ibs., 137 kg. T ‘Q © Sz =00 o - o DINING ROOM ! E=========3  |NDICATES TRANSOM WINDOW ABOVE cC | =
Clear 150 RS/LS 444 1bs., 200 kg. Weight Cl(e;?(;alrllolgilsl_s 321 :E: i;i tg. W &0 =& : - I ;
Weight _Clear 5075 e, X0k Giear 150 Tumnel | 361 1hs. 171 kg F_if it e o = - RAL . I = i % Q
- : Stand Al 0 ~ I
Space Creator 150 444 1bs., 200 kg. A ANSI ggilsbss/'cé;l;gaszom ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ E) T : INDICATES SMOKE DETECTOR O D: <
Stand Alone 150 444 1bs., 200 kg. Standard Safety ~—~ I ) ! — LLI
[ 1 —HH @ | 2 | = -
Standard Efficie:cy ANS| P4 TG0 Operation Mertik Maxitrol Remote Control (full automatic, T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T [ %) I @ INDICATES COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON Y (qV
p— Viartik MatroT Remate ControT (Fall Z0tomatic wall control unit is optional), electronic ignition | LT L L o = MONOXIDE DETECTOR o
peration wall control unit is optional), electronic ignition ﬂf A *JEJ- L ,E H )/_/ ENTRY L o - -
= =TT T No L
—_ | }/ g o INDICATES EXHAUST FAN. FAN SHALL BE ENERGY SSUE
o TheapplianceIjasbegncertifiedforusewilheitherNatural Gas (NG) or Propane Gas (LP), and 4I'0" 1-11" gl'8" - I g STAR’ CONTROLLED BY A HUM|D|STAT AND DUCTED
Product Specifications NOT for use wih ol et : TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. 09.30.2015 [B & S Submittal
e appliance has been certified for use with either Natural Gas or Propane Gas an These direct vent gas fireplace heaters are sealed combustion, air-circulating gas fireplaces T T
s ot 1 A st s G () PG ., e e Iy L _ NEW 01.26.2016 |8 & 5 2nd Submittal
approvetfor indoor ke, For ndoor mtllon hey must b nlled maimtiing reqire ralion, T o0, et ooms,ec. The spplancefs no approve for lose T T DECK/ INDICATES SUBPANEL TO HAVE SUFFICIENT CAPACITY
s Roh i el o chanos darcs. Inalton s ecommencet n kg spcs o He === PORCH Copete TO SUPPORT AT LEAST LEVEL 2 EVSE. REFER TO NOTE
. et I o ol cods AN = i #6 BELOW
e appliance must be properly connected to a venting system. e USA, ANSI Z223.1/NFPA 54 I ] |
N N . . B L. e Canada, CSA B149 e
s el i Ol s s o ot = B LIVING ROOM . DEN |
e USA, ANSI Z223.1/NFPA 54 _ . _——
* Canada, CSABL49 odels as nlet Pressures Nll':‘:slzileds ower outpu )Z DIRECT VENT’ GAS anke
Gas Pressures & Power Output Burn::l Series 110 ° IMir:.P Max. Mi: Max. Minp. tpl\;ax. Q ’\) ‘ ‘ FIREPLACE’ ORTAL ‘ ‘ '—\
Viariord o wan | 3710 - ( === CLEAR 150-H. CSA Z z T **(2/L T -
Bu:\:::igLsries &5 Inlet Pressures Pressures Power output Natural Gas (NG) | 7 WC | 7w WC 5 We BT‘U/hr BT'U/hr N u CERT|F|CAT|ON # %‘ %‘ ~—
Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. lc|ear 110/}/4 t’g: t’g: i’gg t’g: 6.68 KW 10.8 KW - - 2358468 <€ T < T u - -
Clear 110 RS/LS
7.0" 7.0” 09" 35" 23,300 43,700 Clear 110 TS /| L L g g REVISIONS
Clear 150/H Natural Gas wc wc wc we BTU/hr BTU/hr Clear 110 Tunnel I %ﬂ }1& 7H P 5 5-9 v NOTES
cms | 7 L w wal W | N Bk A S R R : S— | :
C::eli'aﬁggs 2k.73 2k.73 tm zk.sg ; ) g M1 | . . ‘ . . g A
Pa Pa Pa Pa 6.72 KW 8.36 kW
pace Crestor . O | E| EH FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE REFER TO A-2.2 A
P Propane (LP) | 1107 | 110" | 58 | 12077 | 27,100 36,000 Parts Included: %jk \ T T
Stand Alone 150 we | we | we | we | BTUW | BTUM  Coramic Gias Pl R EREE L obo oqpr &
k2 | kea | kea | ks | kW o " ks of Ol e et it e o s s - 4 EQUIP. _| EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED
Par:s Ir(])crltLajldf(-izrde:pIace box g tgggsea‘n(dlasrgzrrtlg;n‘cg\::E:Iatgcl::giﬁmbg;sige Embers 1 I | . W|TH NATURAL |_|GHT BY MEANS OF EXTER|OR GLAZED OPEN'NGS |N A
o ComcGPal e e ) Voo gionndconl s ' - T et ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1205.2 OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH /D
o Ceramic stones (black'or V\{hite—»Large or Small) P ) . g’;zﬁ;;;g;?ﬁzt;;?’gﬂ)m;hfri?erya"d receiver) for LP or NG @ or ART'F'C'AL L|GHT THAT |S ADEQUATE TO PROV'DE AN AVERAGE OF 10-
5 Log et rger ogs i branche) with Beige Embers 2 Slassremoval ool s sctoncups and 10mm rchet wrenc) 0 5 FOOT-CANDLES OF LIGHT OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT 30" &
i e v g s ot teror s (ot s 0 S Gt ) ’ e ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL (1205.1 & 1205.3). /D
system (wireless remote control wi attery and receiver) for or
e Spark/pilot/thermal coupling unit
-Gl e (ol st s Lot ) 3\ 2\ (1 GRAPHIC SCALE SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER SOURCE FROM
- Foll St offresritr lluns (ot ppicable for S Crestor models). w w w THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK UP /N
* Rutland silicon product for RS/LS/TS and Space Creator models - - - - - - - H f:f : ]/ V- - = = = = - - - - -—F - - - -7 = = - - - - - - = - - - - - -— ] -V -/ - = =" ] AND LOW BATTERY S'GNAL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED |N
EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO A
SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS
FIREPLACE: ORTAL 150 SERIES TECH. INFO | FIREPLACE: ORTAL 110 SERIES TECH. INFO PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR FLAN 1 WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY.
ROOM NAME FLOOR WALLS CEILING REMARKS — 347" — — — PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN EACH DWELLING:
MATERIAL BASE MATERIAL PAINT FINISH MATERIAL | PAINT FINISH | HEIGHT A.FF. 2 6" - 5“ 10' 10” 11 10” a. CARBON MONOX'DE ALARMS SHALL RECE'VE THE|R PR|MARY POWER
ey FLOOR S ANTED TONGUEE o FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A
' , 1-11" ] 1-1 NO. C 31333
— . 04-30-17
ENTRY HARDWOOD WOOD TONGUE & GROOVE SATIN GROOVE SATIN 184 I S e S e I S 2 e COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP
. HARDWOOD WooD NG & oG OVE SATIN eSSl N g e, - . il ! ! WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH
GYP BDZ PAINTED TONGUE & OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED FOR OVER-CURRENT PROTECTION.
DINING ROOM HARDWOOD WOOD TONGUE & GROOVE SATIN GROOVE SATIN +8'-4"
b. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT
KITCHEN HARDWOOD WOOD/REVEAL GYP.BD. & TILE SATIN PAINngng\’;‘EGUE& SATIN +8'-4" - - e o e 47 ACT'VAT'ON OF ONE ALARM ACT'VATES ALL ALARMS |N THE |ND|V|DUAL
DEN HARDWOOD WOoOoD TONG%EP&BSR%OVE SATIN PAINTERDOT(?\’;‘S e SATIN 184" f T ' 4 ' DWELLING. architect
LIVING ROOM HARDWOOD woop | Toncuesoroove |  samw T GRoove | sam - o] | — = — — _ 5.5 12 ] 5 c. ggﬂﬁt&ﬁvﬁ?ﬂ%&%ﬁ%&gﬂgy3?3'353 Q:_ISAERIgASTE(H:?(BLRgESIE:,SATLE_DBEOLISTED
HARDWOOD wooo  |towcueacroove|  satn | GRoove |  san = |—= | ]l __EL Tﬂ o @ o COMPLY WiTH UL 2043, CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALLBELS DANIELA
GYP.BD & TILE PAINTED TONGUE & H | H C = "
POWDER ROOM HARDWOOD WOOD TONGUE & SROOVE SATIN CROOVE SATIN ik i | I_ Sl oRawers - e i WITH NFPA 720 AND THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. RECHTSZAJD
HALL3 HARDWOOD WOOD/REVEAL GYP.BD. SATIN GYP.BD, SATIN 86" | \U MASTER — . H o | |1 2-10" - d. REQUIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE ARCHITECT
BN SANTEDTONGOET VARTES . BATHROOM WIC.-1 ” ” . FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 1) OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA
HALL-2 HARDWOOD WOOD TONGUE & GROOVE SATIN GROOVE SATIN SLOPING CLG. =O| )‘_@_17 § ) LARSE LAY R o . 5 g IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND 2) ON EVERY LEVEL 5410 Vlllage Green
LAUNDRY CLOSET HARDWOOD WOOD GYP. BD SATIN pA|N-|—(|53;F-|’:§,\?GUE - EGG 8'-6" PROVIDE A PAN UNDER WASHER & DRYER I b} T =§ g _{r @v @ OF EACH DWELLING ) LOS Angeles, CA 90016
GYP.BD & GROOVE & EXPOSED VARIES - - = = - Telephone: 31Q.625.0§54
e e R — | OwER — DIRECT VENT GAS JI' | ENTRY/EXIT DOORS MUST OPEN OVER A LANDING NOT MORE THAN 1.5" e-mail: recdani@gmail.com
HARDWOOD WOOD TONGGUYEP;&B(?Rg(L)OVE SATIN GRoogigrEégOSED SATIN SLo\QSg(S:LG INDICATES = 2-8 " CLEAR 110:H' CSA ‘ BELOW THE THRESHOLD. EXCEPTION: PROVIDING THE DOOR DOES NOT engineer's
MASTER BEDROOM UE & ORe L AL - : LINE OF :é — CLR =— —=* — — = _|:| CERTIFICATION# [ 1 SWING OVER THE LANDING. LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 7.75" Stamp
Wi.C1 HARDWOOD WOOD TONGUE & GROOVE SATIN _SROOvE | sATN 86" SKXE'S\F/'; | ‘ ‘ === === === 2358468 ‘ - BELOW THE THRESHOLD. STORM & SCREEN DOORS ARE PERMITTED TO
MASTER BATHROOM |  HARDWOOD WOOD TONGUE & GROOVE SATIN GROOVE EGG 8-6" | | ~ SWING OVER ALL EXTERIOR STAIRS & LANDINGS
TILE PAINTED TONGUE & ‘ ””””””
TOILET ENCLOSURE TILE TILE TONGUE & GROOVE — GROOVE EGG 8'-6" AL
PANTED TONGUE T | W/D | @Aﬁ PROVIDE A MINIMUM 1-INCH DIAMETER LISTED RACEWAY THAT CAN
BEDROOM-2 HARDWOOD WOOD TONGGUYEP&B(?R%OVE SATIN GROO%/EF%rEégOSED SATIN SLO\I/DAISEE:LG. W.Il.C.-2 LAU G? ‘ ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208/240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE PANEL
W.I.C.-2 HARDWOOD WOOD TONGUE & GROOVE SATIN GYP. BD. SATIN 8-6" C.’ ‘ ;r 7777777777777 T CLO ® 5 ‘ © OR SUBPANEL SHALL HAVE SUFF‘I‘ClENT CAPA(:\:lTY TO SUPPORT AT LEAST
e PANTED TONGUET © y ! = < LEVEL 2 EVSE. A LABEL STATING “EV CAPABLE” SHALL BE POSTED IN A
BATHROOM-2 TILE TILE TONGUE & GROOVE — GROOVE EGG 8-6" Aﬁ@% | ! e p . MASTER i ¥ CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL AND NEXT TO
I 5 | /v\ I 2 | THE RACEWAY TERMINATION POINT.
- = S| = - IV BEDROOM = - - - engineer
FINISH SCSHCELIEDldIT_SE 3 e - ‘H ] @ = g ﬁ it STAIRWAY NOTES:
- [0)] =
. L. Y (e} =) I " "
I ) S a. 7.75" MAXIMUM RISE & MINIMUM 10" RUN.
| 30" X 30" ATTIC—— | | _ INDICATES LINE OF ig | N b. MINIMUM 6'-8" HEADROOM CLEARANCE.
T ACCESS — — — H— L SKYLIGHT ABOVE % = ‘ c. MINIMUM 36" CLEAR WIDTH.
— d. HANDRAILS 34" TO 38" HIGH ABOVE TREAD NOSING
9-10" 5-0" o
| I P 52 TL ‘ @L e. HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAIL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1.25"
N . L i LA S — AND NO MORE THAN 2" CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION HAVING A
‘ ‘ o SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP CORNERS.
H = ‘ N f. MAXIMUM 4" CLEAR SPACING OPENING BETWEEN RAILS.
© | !
- ™ — — —— = — 9 —— |
2 | BEDROOM-2 L DN. | project no.
- - | - & - - - scale as note
: | (5©)  HALL-2 A4
ELID T @ DAYBED
« & STUDY
) @ : : I drawing title
\WI I
e Rt e
N © BUILT-IN - ng — e R BOOKSHELVES
- Project PROPOSED
North FIRST & SECOND
0 5' FLOOR PLAN
— T —

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

drawing number
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l l l l | l
3-"HOG" RAIN 2 "HOG"
1 4 BARRELS(50 GAL. EA.) CRICKET RAIN LEGEND
. - O BARRELS
- woe~ S T [ woe~ ~ N[ ~wee T~ O £+ || (50 GAL. EA)
osO osl] \L \;{;\ ~ ~ ~ ~ - e ﬁ../.z(s’_i'.‘fo
u = 16" 16"
‘ J/ — INDICATES ROOF SLOPE —
IN \\3@ N A - CRICKET %
N X. S N &% . _ _ _ __ 0 N _T — INDICATES LINE OF BLDG. BELOW | | | 8
71h Q o HOG i i HOG Co HOG i ( Ey .
\?\t n p~7 } — ffod o mmmmmmm g — = Admmmm e mm et e e e e - - - = e Q <
o 7 e ! ] : —H Yl I I INDICATES LINE OF ROOF BELOW - O
N\ ° o, 4 N\ I L P . d O
S e Z
= b.s J=os] © LLI o
f o~
SN S gt =a K] 1 = Q &
A o T © >
a os.0 INDICATES DOWNSPOUT — -
IS 1 © N LL
s )I £33/8: 12 4:12 < O
e AN & A I SINGLE o3 i
‘ N t A SLOPED g INDICATES STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING, D: o
N\ @W&m\x e 4 e SKYLIGHT 3 o > |
- T 7 T hd
X > RN : h\ +33/8:12 T cC | =
N ¢ B % 6 ;
CH 2\ Aﬁi —~ — — 7 — — = A p— — =t O
osO o§o ‘ b ) y U
FOE T AN AN 7 = 12 N
Lt i CRICKET. WP S O D: Z
oo 5 C — u
3-"HOG" RAIN 3-"HOG" RAIN BARRELS —
BARRELS(50 GAL. EA.) (50 GAL. EA.) ()] ~
‘ o 00
| A deel ROOFING SPECIFICATIONS
RAIN BARREL CALCULATION 1] w\
. ISSUE
o
AREA "A" = 548 sf x 0.0625 x 7.48 = 256 = 5- 50 GAL TANKS “ 4:12 4:12 [
I:[ - RIDGE (PLUMB ¢ ) 1. ROOF MATERIALS TO BE CLASS "A" 0930201518 & S Submittal
AREA "B" = 636 sf x 0.0625 x 7.48 = 297 = 6- 50 GAL TANKS I CURB) SKYLIGHT 01.26.2016 |B & S 2nd Submittal
‘ lfq< N 2. INDICATES STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING, 16" O.C., SNAP-CLAD
N & 5 BY PAC CLAD. UL 1897
NOTES | L, COLOR: WEATHERED ZINC
‘ %4\), ENERGY STAR RATING: YES
1. SCREENS ARE PRESENT ON ALL RAIN BARREL INLETS TO REMOVE DEBRIS AND N .
LARGER PARTICLES AS THE WATER ENTERS THE BARREL. REMOVABLE CHIDL- ° SOLAR REF_LECTANCE' 0.26
RESISTANT COVERS AND MOSQUITE SCREENING ARE IN PLACE. ‘ w \W EMISSIVITY: 0.82
Ll RIDGE SRI: 23
2. BARREL IS CHILD SAFE: ACCESS IS CHILD PROOF AND THE BARREL IS PROPERLY SITED : —
AND ANCHORED ON A STABLE SURFACE TO PREVENT BARREL FROM TIPPING OVER. {
3. SKYLIGHTS TO BE BRISTOLITE DAYLIGHTING SYSTEMS. DEFERRED
3. ABOVE GROUND BARRELS SHALL NOT LOCATED ON UNEVEN OR SLOPED SURFACE; IF ‘ APPROVAL FOR CUSTOM SKYLIGHT. SKYLIGHT MANUFACTURER TO REVISIONS
INSTALLED ON A SLOPED SURFACE THE BSE WHERE THE BARREL IS INSTALLED HAS N :
BEEN LEVELED USING APPROPRIATE CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL PRIOR TO ” \/\,?:L +33/8:12 W 412, PROVIDE SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS.
INSTALLATION. ‘ © Nig 2 / ix
4. INSTALLE DRAIN BARRELS SHALL NOT BEEN PLACED ON ELEVATED PLATFORMS , ‘ x A
DECKS OR PORCHES WITHOUT CONSULTING LOCAL BUILDIG CODE OFFICIALS.
5. DIRECT OVERFLOW SIDCHARGE PER BUREAU OF ENGINEERING AND BULDING AND -1 &
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. :@I;[ o ')Iéj' D T - - - T — — — — — /71 — j‘_| i ATTIC VENT CALCULATIONS ii
o f | | = T u =)
6. DISPERSION IS DIRECTED SO AS NOT TO KNOWINBGLY CAUSE GEOTECHNICAL - D.S.EﬁD.S.fEL{ N N e = - == - G e © THOEEL = — & True —
HAZARDS RELATED TO SLOPE STABILITY OR TRIGGERING EXPANSIVE (CLYEY SOIL [ S JHOG HOG [HOG LHOG  RIC oy HOGT - - North A
MOVEMENT. il i ATTIC VENTS REQUIRED: 559 SF/ 150 = 3.73 SF = 537 SQ IN/2 = 268.50 SQ.IN. f
— Project
7. RAIN BARREL SHALL BE OPAQUE AND DARK IN COLOR TO PREVENT UV LIGHT 1-6" North HIGH VENT (REFER TO EAST ELEVATION): 2 -(15" X 36") = 540.00 SQ. IN. /2
PENETRATION AND DISCOURAGE ALGAE GROWTH.
0 5 LOW VENT (UNDEREAVE VENT): 11- (16" X 4") = 11 X 26 = 286.00 SQ. IN. ﬁ
8. BARRL PLACEMENT SHALL ALLOW EASY ACCESS FOR REGULAR MAINTENANCE. _
— i — TOTAL =826.00 SQ. IN. &
9. SEE RAIN BARREL FACT SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION. GRAPHIC SCALE
| 826 SQ. IN.>537 SQ. IN. VERIFIES |
2 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" 1
DETAILS DOOR FRAME DETAILS N
No. ROOM NAME TYPE SIZE (WxH) OPERATION FRAME TYPE FRAME FINISH REMARKS NS ROOM NAME FROM/TO ROOM NAME SIZE FIRE RATING UL RATING NOTES
HEAD JAMB SILL TYPE CONST. FINISH Wxh) THICK OPERATION | v GLASS CONST, FINISH | UMy HEAD JAMB | THRESHOLD
1 DEN SIM. H 2'-0" x 4'-0™ DOUBLE HUNG CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN 1 EXT TO ENTRY A WOOD PAINTED 3-0" X 7-0" IN SW — DUAL/TEMP WD PAINTED — NO. C 31333
2 LIVING ROOM A 2'-3"x 3-0" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED 2 EXT. FROM DEN B WOOD PAINTED 8-6"X 70" — oUT SW — DUAL/TEMP WD PAINTED — 04:30-07
3 POWDER ROOM A 2'-0" x 3-0" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD EACTORY/PAINTED 3 EXT. FROM LIVING ROOM B WOOD PAINTED 8-6"X 7-0" — OuT sw - DUAL/TEMP WD PAINTED -
4 KITCHEN A 20" x 2'-0" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED 4 EXT. FROM LIVING ROOM C WOOD PAINTED 3-0" X 7-0" — OuUT SW — DUAL/TEMP WD PAINTED —
: < TCHEN X O X 20" CASEMENT CLADWOOD ACTORY/PAINTED 5 EXT. FROM WIH CLOSET D SCSLB PAINTED 13" X 70" 13/4" oUT SW — — ) PAINTED —
— — 6 EXT. FROM DINING ROOM B WOOD PAINTED 8-6" X 7-0" — OUT SW — DUAL/TEMP WD PAINTED — .
6 MASTER BEDROOM A 2-6"x 46 CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED 7 HALL-1 FROM POWDER ROOM E WOOD PAINTED 2'-8" X 7-0" 13/8" OUT SW - — WD PAINTED - architect
7 MASTER BEDROOM D 40" X 5-0 CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED |EGRESS 3 TALLD o STUDY = WooD SAINTED T XD T3 SOCKET — — WD SAINTED —
8 MASTER BEDROOM E +4'-8" x 5-0" FIXED CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED 9 STUDY TO MASTER BEDROOM G WOOD PAINTED 5.0" X 70" 13/8" POCKET — — WD PAINTED — DANIELA -
9 MASTER BEDROOM D 4'-0" x 5'-0" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED EGRESS 10 W.I.C.-1 TO MASTER BATHROOM F WOOD PAINTED 3-0" X 7-0" 13/8" POCKET — — WD PAINTED — REC HTSZAJ D
10 STUDY = 40" X 4-6" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED 11 | MASTER BATHROOM| TO | TOILET ENCLOSURE F WOOD PAINTED 3:0"X 70" 13/8" POCKET — — WD PAINTED — ARCHITECT
n STUDY A > 0" x 36" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED 12 HALL-2 FROM WID CLOSET H WOOD PAINTED 3-0"X 70" 13/8" oUT sW — — WD PAINTED —
12 HALL-2 SIM. A 24" x 40" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN 13 HALL-2 TO BEDROOM-2 F WOOD PAINTED 2-8" X 7-0" 13/8" POCKET — — WD PAINTED — 5410 Village Green
14 BEDROOM-2 FROM W.I.C.-2 H WOOD PAINTED 28" X 70" 13/8" ouT SW — — WD PAINTED —
13 HALL-2 SIM. A 2'-4" x 4-0" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN Los Angeles, CA 90016
15 BEDROOM-2 T0 BATHROOM-2 F WOOD PAINTED 2-8"X 70" 13/8" POCKET — — WD PAINTED — Telephone: 310.625.0654
14 HALL-2 G 2-3"x 2-3" AWINING CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED  |PROVIDE EYE HOOK AND POLE € ep'l one. dandama
15 HALL-2 G 23" x 23" AWINING CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED | PROVIDE EYE HOOK AND POLE e-mail: recdani@gmai.com
16 BEDROOM-2 SIM. A 2'-4" x 40" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED  |EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN engineer's
17 BEDROOM-2 SIM. A 2'-4" x 4'-0" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED  |EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN DOOR TYPES stamp N
18 BEDROOM-2 c.1 2'-6" x 5-0" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED |EGRESS LOUVER
19 BEDROOM-2 E +4'-3" X 5'-0" FIXED CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED ) 6'-0" ) 144 SQ. IN.
20 BEDROOM-2 c1 256" x5-0" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED |EGRESS 1 1 . MIN. TYP.
21 BATHROOM-2 H 2-6" x 40" DOUBLE HUNG CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED i ~ — = = LEGEND
~ - . i 5
o A o ol .
22 TOILET ENCLOSURE H 2'-6" x 4'-0 DOUBLE HUNG CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED 7 Y / N\ e / =] iy / SC SLB SOLID CORE SLAB
23 MASTER BATHROOM A 2'-0" x 3-0" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED ,JLE: / N\ EF / / RS PNL RAISED PANEL
24 W..C.-1 A 2'-0" x 2-0" FIXED CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED AL g / AN R / PT PAINTED
25 MASTER BEDROOM A 20" x 20" CASEMENT CLAD/WOOD FACTORY/PAINTED S ~ ) s s ) S S TEMP TEMPERED engineer
i~ ~ E LII—J i~ =0 i~ i~ - WD WOOD
SCALE: N.T.S. < I N \ TT / ~ N STN STAINED
o Jii z
1. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR WINDOW NUMBER CALLOUTS FE AN U reme N 1 Zeve. LIHHF TEMR. s AN
2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD (V.I.F LEGEND TN S R R e NOTES:
: (V.LF) 3-0" L 86" 3-0" - 13 VARIES '
3. ALL WINDOWS TO BE ALUMINUM CLAD WOOD WINDOWS WD ~ WOOD ! 1. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DOOR NUMBER
TEMP TEMPERED
A B. CALLOUTS
4. ALL WINDOWS TO HAVE: PTD  PAINTED C. D. E.
SINGLE LEAF SWINGING DOUBLE
U value: 0.32 CLR  CLEAR — DEUTCH DOOR LEAF FRENCH DOOR SINGLE LEAF SWINGING SINGLE SWINGING SINGLE 2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD
SHGC: 0.25 : WITH OPERABLE FRENCH DOOR LEAF DOOR LEAF RAISED PANEL (V.L.F.) '
VT: 0.5 v \ E\IJ SIDELIGHTS DOOR prOJect no.
/ \ 3. ALL EXTERIOR FRENCH DOORS TO HAVE: date
5. ALL NEW GLAZING TO BE DUAL & CLEAR U.N.O. — —| ¥ |— — - —| U value: 0.32 scale as noted —
23" io SHGC: 0.25
WINDOW TYPES | | — | /N VT:0.5
NG —x—% N —X N— —X
== o I & ME)R . — - o] |
P — - L \ o o o . .
12 %) S5} 0 . y y
1 0 Z 0 ¥ N N 2 | 2 | | drawing title
ﬂ: ﬂ: = =z =
< = . K z 17 \ & 5 ’ { - 5 = |= ROOF
I > ~ . ol q > ) N 4| = o N 7 < < | | |
o 1S © N~y © \\ /’ © F) \ y ) T \ / PLAN &
-- “ 1< N R g N / -- F.F.
~| JvARIES ) S0 26 \ ‘ lF ~ — o S N I B N ol I DOOR& |
ol | 2 | a0 | | vames | o | 26 _ VAREES | L5 WINDOW
- J: LFL C Nt mmm e mmmm—m o - o N mmmm o mm o — = = N - — m e m oo oo oo - N - mmmmmm— o — - - o N m m mm o m mm o mm— o — - oo o AN - e m e mmm e e — oo oo oo N - - — - — - - = N—— - m— - - = — = F. G. H.
POCKET SINGLE POCKET DOUBLE SWINGING DOUBLE :
LEAF RAISED FRENCH DOOR LEAF RAISED drawing number
A. B. C. D. E F. G. H. PANEL DOOR PANEL DOOR
CASEMENT AWINING CASEMENT DOUBLE CASEMENT FIXED DOUBLE CASEMENT AWNING DOUBLE HUNG
WINDOW SCHEDULE 4 DOOR SCHEDULE 3 22
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: N.T.S.
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ELEVATION LEGEND

F.S.21.55

FOR TYPICAL NOTES & CALL OUTS REFER TO 1/--

TYP.
U.N.O.

FOR TYPICAL NOTES & CALL OUTS REFER TO 1/--

F.S. 21.55

EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

1. 16" STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING
2. GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT. COLOR TO MATCH —
113" METAL ROOF Q
TYP. o
|\ ( )U_N_o_ 3. PAINTED CEMENT BOARD & BATTEN SIDING L 5
+28'-0" / C e +28'-0" 4. PAINTED CEMENT SMOOTH LAP SIDING, 4" o U 5
TYP. 5 sy i EXPOSURE et .
NG 2 Z u
I 5. ALUMINUM CLAD, DUAL GLAZED WOOD g LL] O
\:\:\:\:\ WINDOWS = zZ
+25'-0" [ESES==== +25'-0" 2 NG
[ ror 6. ALUMINUM CLAD, DUAL GLAZED WOOD © >
FRENCH DOORS -_— )
D% 2 nd
S —— S 7. BRICK VENEERED CHIMNEY WITH SHEET <
j / < Eee——mms Tvp METAL VENT COVER, COLOR TO MATCH ROOF oJ LL =
\ @ - /—@ UN.O e
i / 9) ~ / 8. PAINTED WOOD RAFTER TAILS @) <
‘ c
— o ToP — ~~— ‘ 9)TYP. . TOP = k= s
j Y BCATE L“ A } T T UN.O BLATE 9. PAINTED WOOD OUTLOOKERS/BEAMS 0 I C;)
- uuLL ?/W / +18.0" = 7 +18-0" 10. PAINTED 3 X 4 WOOD FASCIA 8 Y Z
= |8 u o &| | 11. CUSTOM CURB MOUNTED RIDGE DUAL =
2~ j : : : : : : : 5)TYP R GLAZED SKYLIGHT O —
i Nlo [ UN.O. 3 - A N
}:E I3Y 5 e [ — o o) ©
— ol g o 5| | 12. CUSTOM CURB MOUNTED SLOPED DUAL
: w|o I | N == k= GLAZED SKYLIGHT
g#o i T - '] T ] Kl [ L = 2)TYP z 8 ISSUE
<o < G e —— EES U.N.O X|T | 13. PAINTED CEMENT ACCENT TRIM
pd [ 1 -~ ‘/_.Typ_ =0 09.30.2015 |B & S Submittal
o = zZ
SECOND _  #(9 E / ; - JUNO. | seconp 3|5 | 14 DUAL GLAZED PAINTED WOOD FRONT DOOR 01262016 |6 & 5 2l Subrritad
FLOOR o3 I I BN 0 FLOOR |3 | 15.WoOD DECK
m .
S 2| 0 == e
z — TYP. oz
| < TY.\TbHDR — Tﬁ 3P < 16. RAIN WATER COLLECTOR
T o . 17. WOOD ATTIC VENTS WITH WIRE MESH BEHIND
/‘ [ ‘ [
I o jﬁ o E ‘ w%‘ o 18. PAINTED WOOD TRELLIS
T e e AL o - = | O 3
o i
S -
- (6o
— 7 7‘—L AN REVISIONS
A } 1 [i}
j_L
I | | | FIRSTFLOOR =1 FIRSTFLOOR /\
T - : s«| F.F.23.60 = ! 5| F.F. 23.60 &
' | *\ | S — T <
— N CT-OFNOWITA | | C.L. OF NOWITA | /D
F.S. 2155 e F.S. 2155 /a\
TYP. U.N.O.
U.N.O. /a\
250"
FOR TYPICAL NOTES & CALL OUTS REFER TO 1/-- &
WEST ELEVATION SOUTH ELEVATION (NOWITA PLACE) 1
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
NO. C 31333
04-30-17
architect
+28|_0u I ; I ; I ; I ; +28'_O" DANIELA
TYP. |
17 Jun.o. 12 o RECHTSZAJD
““““ (:)ﬁ ARCHITECT
[ : [ : [ : [ :
+25'-0" ‘LH#JHJH# \ +25'-0" 5410 Village Green
e \ Los Angeles, CA 90016
/ ~ —— Telephone: 310.625.0654
: \ : \ : \ : \ e-mail: recdani@gmail.com
I I I I
5 engineer's
I E— stamp
/ — L Jr
T r [
« _TOP - | | . TOoP
PLATE I PLATE
j7/
- +18'-0" = R +18-0° :
& I | i E'Ql
a | — — N
=Y — - i (Y
SR 1 T T T o ~|=
Tl- @ T T —— T U o @ Ele engineer
olT _ — R olT
w O w|O
£\ & S=5 | — [ — T/l
. ¢
<O ¥ j— 2 o
NE = N
()] e o
|2 . _SECOND i - o e e - | SECOND__ g |d
o2 FLOOR Su= H—H—f H ] FLOOR o2
(@) . I I 1 @) .
2 |2 S [ === N 2|
ﬁ | | | - .@ ﬁ
[ : [ : ] L] N IJY’\TO
! E ——— o project no.
© 1 : T : T =® date
c'» | ‘Lﬁf — & scale as noted
[ : [ : |
I I
I
1 : I : I |
I I —
1 J—v—‘—F
=
‘ drawing title
FIRST FLOOR = f - FIRST FLOOR
-—_— e — —— — = = = L| i - . = |—t — — | - —
a«~| 1 F.F. 23.60 (S i —— A\ [—i a«| F.F. 23.60
o I‘E I o
& CIL OF NOWITA = . =! - L | CL. OF NOWITA
A el N o = ELEVATIONS
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—
o
N
Ll §
L 2
_ . ()< L
TYP. @ INT. TYP. @ ®) O
WALLS ( 27 SKYLIGHT S -
UN.O SILL U.N.O. 4 TYP. wi
N.O. TYP. U.N.O. - @)
TYP. @ INT. 3 ) uNo O Ll =
27 T TYP. - — Z
P @ WALLS 2 UN.O TYP. @ =
\ TYP. @ EAST U.N.O. N.O. 12 13 = L
MASTER 9 JROOF 5
BEDRM & WEST| 28 INSUL. —_— >
S ' EXT.WALL TYP. (10 © L
PSS Y TYP.@ /1N e 12 5 ) Uno. < L] &[)
= . = EAVE U.N.O. (w1 22 TYP. @ o 3
- y e - oy o
_ sl _ CLG. 5 ) TYP. |
EI== - \“ / p / C U.N.O. U.N.O. @) <
DOOOOOOOOC = o = —
_,_TOPPLATE NS W Yeeaseeaee —— L _( TOPPLATE \ LOOOO000 LOCLOOCOC < __TOPPLATE = - =
R | S J TYP. @ — K \ 7 O I O
= WINDOW\A5.0/ \ . §®) =
hRS ) /-® L/ Nl T ~® mnli o X
N P o0 7 — MASTER HE - ol o —
© BATHROOM-2 W.I.C.-2 HAIL-2 NMASTER : © WINDOW PSR W.I.C--1 o~ MASTER TYP.@ o o &
Foe) s 4 ; ] 5 TER E? [ee) SILL, U.N.O. W B 7 BEDROOM 2ND FLR. @
N T ;% ~ U.N.O.
) L = BE QoM TYP. @ EXT. ( : ) { 0 TYP.
g N ~ OPENTO ™ WALL INSUL. v (T)YF-; N @ U.N.O. ISSUE
= y yd BEYOND S F | )
< \—‘ } ﬂ m e UTNYCP)' q @ ‘ /{39) }\51 LR 4 E Ll\(f'o / / 08.17.2015 |B & S Submittal
g —_ 26 CNLO. T 1 N.O. ~
__ | SECONDFLOOR = ] . [ h \ __ | SECONDFLOOR Tvp / U.INB— F Z __| _SECONDFLOOR 01.26.2016 |B & S 2nd Submittal
I I I N | , _FIRSTFLOOR _ WO @\. __FIRSTFLOOR
~ U U LE & - TOP PLATE = TOP PLATE
~ K =
£ @ (6 = M‘E 20 TYP. TYP.
= g () 55 : T | BN UNO. unolflll \(20)
(1 . L
- s - - DINING - -
|| [oPEN TO 5 2 KITCHEN ROOM >
L || |BEYONE ENTRY - N/
8 4 Tvp 5 = REVISIONS
= uNo. || “ 1= IS RIS ;
% Al % ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
g \ | FIRSTFLOOR g I | FIRST FLOOR /2\
) | F.F. 23.60 N T F.F.23.60 4
, ] AN i [ Mgl > AN
ﬂ i il i 1l gl ™ C.L. OF NOWITA N IR 1l [l 4 i | M — < GRROWITA /a\
—_— A —] , ——
— F.S. 2155 F.S. 2155 /a\ —
U U TYP. U
v (o] U.N.O. v L]
: [12\1vP.@ TYP. @ : UTNYS' @ /2 N\ 7vp, @ /6\
DOOR UNDERFLR. T DECK A
U.N.O TYP. INSUL
VD U.N.O
U.N.O. 30 HYP- A
\_@TYP. U.N.O ‘
U.N.O.
FOR TYPICAL NOTES & CALL OUTS REFER TO 1/-- / fg
SECTION 2 SECTION 1
B SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" |
1. NEW STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING OVER 30. EXIST. PADS TO REMAIN NO. C 31333
WEATHER BARRIER 043017
31.  EXIST. CONT. FOOTING TO REMAIN
2. NEW ROOF SHEATHING PER "S" DWG'S WITH
RADIANT BARRIER 32.  NEW CONT. FOOTING PER "S" DRAWINGS
3. NEW ROOF RAFTERS PER "S" DWG'S 33. NEW WOOD DECK .
4. NEW RIDGE BEAM PER "S" DRAWINGS" 34. NEW RAIN BARRELS UNDER DECK
N 5. NEW 2 X 4 PAINTED FASCIA 35. NEW WOOD TRELLIS DANIELA *
' ' RECHTSZAJD
4 6. NEW PAINTED RAFTER TAILS 36.  R-11 BATT INSULATION ARCHITECT
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[ STORM WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FORM FORM .
o 2014 Los Angeles G Building Cod GRN 14 2014 Los Angeles Green Building Code GRN 9
(2014 Los Angeles Green Building Code) GRN 1 os Angeles Green Building Code
GREEN BUILDING CODE PLAN CHECK NOTES MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST =
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS L] S
i 1 i 1viti 1. For each new dwelling and townhouse, provide a minimum 1-inch 15. Architectural paints and coatings, adhesives, caulks and sealants shall o
_St_orm Water POIIUtI_On Contro_l Requ"e_ments for ConStrUCtlon AC_tIVItleS_ diameter listed raceway that can accommodate a dedicated 208/240 volt comply with the Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) limits listed in (COMPL ETE AND INCORPORATE THIS FORM INTO THE PLANS) <
Minimum Water Quahty Protection Requwements for All Construction ProJects branch circuit. The panel or subpanel shall have sufficient capacity to Tables 4.504.1-4.504.3. (4.504.2.1-4.504.2.3) O O —
support at least Level 2 EVSE. A label stating “EV CAPABLE” shall be . . .
posted in a conspicuous place at the service panel or subpanel and next 16. The VOC Content Verification Checklist, Form GRN 2, shall be Project Address: 821 E. NOWITA PLACE, VENICE, 90291 Date: 09/30/2015 - Z Ui
to the raceway termination point. (4.106.4.1) completed and verified prior to final inspection approval. The
The following notes shall be incorporated in the approved set of construction/grading plans and manufacturer's specifications showing VOC content for all applicable REFERENCE COMMENTS S LL] O
. - - - . 1 es; products shall be readily available at the job site and be provided to the ITEM CODE REOUIREMENT SHEET O =
represents the minimum standards of good housekeeping which must be implemented on all construction etstating “EV CAPABLE” at both the £V charging field inspector for verification. (4.504.2.4) # | SECTION Q ] =]
. space and at a conspicuous plase-at the service panel or subpanel. The Sheet # g note#. detail # — D L
rojects. electrical system shall have suffici acity to simultaneously charge 17. All new carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and or N/A b n ’fOI' N/A g >__
3 edrenLevel 2 EVSE. product requirements of one of the following: \ | W
Construction means constructing, clearing, grading or excavation that result in soil disturbance. 10642 o e et o Publie Hearth's Soecitaation 01350 PLANNING AND DESIGN <4 ) O
Construction includes structure teardown (demolition). It does not include routine maintenance to maintain 3. ?‘;fori”éﬁ*;fl;’ﬁii;ﬁ;é152?322258 an SRY vaue of a least 75 or both a c glggéﬁfﬁlflcleft?ffgggnfggsieevnf; Incoor Advantage™ Gold 1 | 4106.2 Storm water drainage and retention during Storm Water Pollution o LL] 3
original line and grade, hydraulic capacity, or original purpose of facility; emergency construction activities least 0.75. Roofs with slopes > 2:12 shall have an SRI value of at least ' (4.504.3) o construction 3/- Control-GRN-1 D: o L
. . . . . . . . . 16 or both a 3- | fl fatl 0.20 and a th | i I i
requ"ed to |mmed|ate|y prOteCt pUb“C health and Sa—fety; Interior remOdelmg with no outside exposure of emﬁ:an?:tet?fatﬁiirsfg.grs.re eetance ot atleast et erm?4.106.5) 18. All new carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the - 4.106.3 Gradlng and paVIng 1/A-1.0 I?oII:eeS l(::sls"[} Ta)Note # 3, & g) S
construction material or construction waste to storm water; mechanical permit work; or sign permit work. & The require hardscape sed t reduce heat isand effects shal have a reqirements ofth Carpet and Rug Isttute Green Label program, 3 4.106.5 Cool roof for reduction of heat island effect VA-2.2  |Rogiing Specs Note# 2 = | =
(Order No. 01-182, NPDES Permit No. CAS004001 — Part 5: Definitions) soéar regectagce value of at least 0.30 as determined per ASTM(EQlO%or) o 80% of e tol N oo _— WATER EFFICIENCY & CONSERVATION % I O
ASTM C1549. 4.106.7 19. 80% of the total area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one - - - — Flow Rate (GRN-16) & Notes
: . : o or more of the following: 4 |4.303.1 Water conserving plumbing fixturesand fittings | 5/- & 2/- RN LAY pd
1. Eroded sediments and poIIutants shall be retained on site and shall not be transported from the site via 5. The flow rates for all plumbing fixtures shall comply with the maximum a.  VOC emission limits defined in the CHPS High Performance 5 | 4.303.1.3.2] Multivlesh head - sh 2/ (GRN-14)-Nate £ 5 O m .
: : : flow rates in Section 4.303.1. (4.303.1) Products Database - s ultiple snower neadas serving one snower - N/A Only 1-head/shower E — L]
sheet ﬂOW, SW&'GS, area dralns, natural dramage or wind. b. Products compliant with the CHPS criteria certified under the 6 4.304.1 Qutdoor potablewater usein |andscape areas 2/- Notes (GRN-14): #6 —
2. Stockpiles of earth and other construction-related materials shall be covered and/or protected from being 6. When a shower is served by more than one showerhezd, the combined Greenguard Children & Schools program 204 — AT STe Plan & Q N
. ) ted f the site b ind t flow rate of all the showerheads controlled by a single valve shall not c¢. Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) 7 4.304.2 Ir r|gat|on controllers 2/- Notes (GRN14): #7 o 0
ransporied trom tne site wind or water. exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at 80psi, or the shower shall be designed FloorScore program
3 F Ip il | t d t)f/] toxi terial t be st di d ith their listi d shall to only allow one showerhead to be in operation at a time. (4.303.1.3.2) d. Meet the California Department of Public Health’s Specification MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY
. Hes, oS, -SO Ve an- orher Toxie matetlars Must be storee i ac-cor anee Wi : eir f1s7ing and sha 7. Installed automatic irrigation system controllers shall be weather- or o190 (4.504.4) 8 4.406.1 Rodent prOOﬁng 2/- Notes (GRN-14): #9
not contaminate the soil nor the surface waters. All approved toxic storage containers are to be " coil-based controllers. (4.304.1) o 9 |4.4073 Flashing details A5.0 & A5.1 |Details ISSUE
i i i i 20. New hardwood plywood, particle board, and medium density fiberboard - . .
prOteCted from _the Weathe':' SpI”S must be cleaned up |mmed|ately and dlSpOSGd of properly and shall 8. For projects that include landscape work, the Landscape Certification, composite wood products used in the building shall meet the 10 | 4.407.4 Material pr otection 2/- Notes (GRN'14)' #9 09.30.2015 |B & S Submittal
not be washed into the drainage system. Form GRN 12, shall be completed prior to final inspection approval. formaldehyde limits listed in Table 4.504.5. (4.504.5) 11 | 4.408.1 Construction waste reduction of at least 50% 2/- Notes (GRN-14): # 11 01.26.2016 18 & 5 2nd Subrmttal
. . . .. . (State Assembly Bill No. 1881) - - . T
4. Non-storm water runoff from equipment and vehicle WaShmg and any other activity shall be contained 21. The Formaldehyde Emissions Verification Checklist, Form GRN 3, shall 12 | 4.410.1 Oper ation and maintenance manual 2/- Notes (GRN'14)- #12
i i 9. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings be completed prior to final inspection approval. The manufacturer’s
on the project site. ) ) ] o in the building’s envelope at exterior walls shall be protected against the specifications showing formaldehyde content for all applicable wood ENVI RONMENTAL QUAL ITY NoTes (GRN-T2T 713
5. Excess or waste concrete may not be washed into the public way or any drainage system. Provisions passage of rodents by closing sch openings with cement mortar, gggﬁtsspzf;?grggrrsﬁm available at the job site and be prowdec(i o (t)r;es) 13 | 4.503.1 Fir eplaces and woodstoves 2/- o O e S 98 b1
. . - . . concrete masonry, or metal plates. FiIpin rone to corrosion snall be . . . - . . 4 4
shall be made to retain concrete waste on-site until it can be appropriately disposed of or recycled. protected in accgrdance Wmﬁ’ Secuonpslg.g of the Los Angeles Plumbing S _ _ 14 | 45041 Covering of duct openings and protection of 5/ N GRN-14): # 14
6. Trash and construction —related solid wastes must be deposited into a covered receptacle to prevent Code. (“d6) 224 r“p'rr(‘)%*l)g;'dc's‘lggsgn";é : inch of arger clean aggregate shel b(e4pgg‘5"gel‘§ OV mechanical equipment during construction otes ( -14):
contamination of storm water and dispersal by wind. 10. Materials delivered t0 the construction site shall be protected ”"(TJSL”4) 23, Avapor barrier shall b provided indiree contact with concrete for 15 | 4.504.2 Finish material pollutant control 2/- & 6/- Notes (GRN-14): # 16
- - . . . . Oor otner sources or moisture. X K . R .
7. Sediments and other materials shall not be tracked from the site by vehicle traffic. The construction _ - _ _ proposed slab on grade construction. (4505.2.1) 16 | 4.504.2.1 — Adhesives, sealants, caulks & VOC &
entrance roadways must be stabilized so as to inhibit sediments from being deposited into the O mutionwaaty, octes coriec auler will b used for aing ® 1y 24. Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall ot be 17 1450422 | - Paintsand coatings Formaldehyde Limits
street/public ways. Accidental depositions must be swept up immediately and may not be washed down _ _ _ installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed until itis 18 | 4.504.23 — Aerosol paintsand coatings (GRN-11) REVISIONS
. 12. For all new equipment, an Operation and Maintenance Manual inspected and found to be satisfactory. (4.505.3) 19 | 450424 ifi . ]
by rain or by any other means. including, at a minimum, the items listed in Section 4.410.1, shall be . L. — Verification 21/- Notes (GRN-14): # 15
. . .. . . . . completed and placed in the building at the time of final inspection. 25. Newly installed bathroom exhaust fans shall be ENERGY STAR No carpet used. Refer to Finish / i \
8. Retention basins of sufficient size shall be provided to retain storm water runoff on-site and shall be P S T compliant and be ducted to terminate to the outside of the building. 20 | 4.504.3 Carpet systems N/A No. Garber wead - Refer 1o Finish
. . Provide the manufacturer’s cut sheet for verification. (4.506.1) 21 |1 4.504.3.1 Car pet cushion N/A Schedule 3A2.1 A
properly located to collect all tributary site runoff. 13, All new aas fi . . ul '
) o . . . . gas fireplaces must be direct-vent, sealed combustion type. ) o 22 | 4504.4 Resilient floorin stems N/A No resilient flooring used. Refer to
9. Where retention of storm water runoff on-site is not feasible due to site constraints, runoff may be Wood buing firslaces are proibied per AQUD Rl s, 26 Ny Instalied alfrcom exflaus fans. ot urctloning a2 component 3 125045 c m dg =i quct T\'l“(')sthessc'iec‘;’%elj’*ﬁl) >0 a3l /3\
. . . . .. . A, ule ’ - :
conveyed to the street and the storm drain system provided that an approved filtering system is installed which shall be readily accessible. (4.506.1) Sbil OMPOSIte WOOd Products 2/- : A
and maintained on-site during the construction duration 14. All duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be 24 | 4.505.2.1 Capi IIary break 2/- N/A Raised Floor
B ' covered with tape, plastic, or sheet metal until the final startup of the 27. The heating and air-conditioning systems shall be sized and designed . ITIRT, . - ii
heating, cooling and ventilating equipment. (4.504.1) using ANSI/ACCA Manual J-2004, ANSI/ACCA 29-D-2009 or 25 | 4.505.3 Moisture content of buildi ng materials 2/- Notes (GRN'14)- # 24
ASHRAE handbooks and have their equipment selected in accordance 26 | 4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans 2/- Notes (GRN-14):#25 & 26 &
with ANSI/ACCA 36-S Manual S-2004. (4.507.2) 57 | 45072 H t d . dt - - d - 2/ Notes (GRN-14) 707
Revised 1-9-2015 Page 1 of 1 www.ladbs.org : - €aling and air-conditioning system design . A
Page1of1 A
Revised 01-01-2014 Pagelof1l www.ladbs.org Revised 07-01-2015 www.ladbs.org &

STORM WATER POLLUTION CONTROL- GRN 1 3 GREEN BUILDING CODE NOTES - GRN 14 2

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST 1

VOC AND FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS FORM
2014 Los Angeles Green Building Code
(Incorporate this form into the plans)

NO. C 31333

GRN 11 04-30-17
PLUMBING FIXTURE FLOW RATES FORM

The tables below are taken from the 2014 Los Angeles Green Building Code

Residential Occupancies
Tables 4.504.1, 4.504.2, 4.504.3, 4.504.5, 5.504.4.1, 5.504.4.2, 5.504.4.3, 5.504.4.5

2014 Los Angeles Green Building Code

GRN 16

VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS*? SEALANT VOC LIMIT (Incorporate this form into the plans)

Grams of VOC per Liter of Coating, Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter architect
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds ' SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT DANIELA
- COATING CATEGORY™ CURRENT LIMIT Architectural 250
- Marine deck 760
ﬁg;ﬁ;fgggtsmgs 15000 Nonmembrane roof 300 REC HTSZAJ D
- - Roadwa 250
Nonﬂ‘at-hlgh glo-ss coatings 150 Single—pl)g/ roof membrane 450 ARCH ITECT
Spec.lalty Coanng; Other 420
Aluminum roof coatings _ 400 SEALANT PRIMERS 5410 Vilage Green
g_et\ser_nent Spe?alty tC_oatmgs, 45000 Architectural SECTION 4.303.1 Los Angeles, CA 90016
ituminous roof coatings Nonporous 250 . . i
Bituminous roof primers 350 Porous 775 FIXTURE FLOW RATES Telephone: 310.625.0654
Bond breakers 350 Modified bituminous 500 500 e-mail: recdani@gmail.com
Concrete curing compounds 350 Marine deck 760 :
Concrete/masonry sealers 100 Other 750 FIXTURE TYPE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FLOW RATE engineer's
Driveway sealers 50 Note: For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC content specified in these Stamp
1 Dry fog coa’[ings 150 tables, see South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1168. }
Faux finishing coatings 350 Showerheads 2 gpm @ 80 psi
i e ; ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT **
Fire resistive coatings 350 _ ) . . 1
Floor coatings 100 Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter Lavatory faucets, residential 1.5 gpm @ 60 pSi
Form-release compounds 250 ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT . 5
Graphic arts coatings (sign paints) 500 Indoor carpet adhesives 50 Lavatory Faucets. nonresidential .
High temperature coatings 420 Carpet pad adhesives 50 y ! 0.4 gpm @ 60 psi
Industrial maintenance coatings 250 Outdoor carpet adhesives 150 . .3
Low solids coatings’ 120 Wood flooring adhesive 100 Kitchen faucets 1.8 gpm @ 60 psi
Magnesite cement coatings 450 Rubber floor adhesives 60 . 4
Mastic texture coatings 100 Subfloor adhesives 50 Gravity tank type water closets 1.28 gallons/flush
Metallic pigmented coatings 500 Ceramic tile adhesives 65 2 -
Multicolor coatings 250 VCT and asphalt tile adhesives 50 Flushometer tank water closets 1.28 aallons/flush engineer
: . 2849
Pretreatment wash primers 420 Drywall and panel adhesives 50 7
Primers, sealers, and undercoaters 100 Cove base adhesives 50
Reactive penetrating sealers 350 Multipurpose construction adhesives 70 Flushometer valve water closets 1.28 gallonS/ﬂUSh
Recycled coatings 250 Structural glazing adhesives 100 .
Roof coatings 50 Single-ply roof membrane adhesives 250 Urinals 0.125 gallonSIﬂUSh
Rust preventative coatings 250 Other adhesives not specifically listed 50
Shellacs SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS
Clear 730 PVC welding 510 ! Lavatory Faucets shall not have a flow rate less than 0.8 gpm at 20 psi.
S _Olfaqu_e | — igg CPVC welding 490 ZKitchen faucets may temporarily increase flow above the maximum rate, but not above 2.2gpm @ 60psi
S{);ﬁ;a y primers, sealers and undercoaters 100 éiﬁti\/gigﬁgm el ggg and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gpm @ 60psi.
3 . .
Stone consolidants 450 Adhesive primer for plastic 550 Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators rated at .35 gpm or or other means may be used to
Swimming pool coatings 340 Contact adhesive 30 achieve reduction.
Traffic marking coatings _ 100 Special purpose contact adhesive 250 *Includes single and dual flush water closets with an effective flush of 1.28 gallons or less. ]
\T\‘/J; :r’;‘rjot(')'feinrge%‘;:‘];;itg‘sgs gég ?tfucméat' Wooghme_mbef adhesive égg Single Flush Toilets - The effective flush volume shall not exceed 1.28 gallons (4.8 liters). The EFOJGC'[ no.
op and trim adhesive . : ; : ate
| Wood coatings 275 SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS ,eAf;If_iCZTI;_IS glgzhzvolume is the average flush volume when tested in accordance with ASME seale as noted
Wood preservatives 350 Metal to metal 30 bl e ) .
_ [ Zinc-rich primers 340 Plastic foams 50 Dual Flush Toilets - The effective flush volume shall not exceed 1.28 gallons (4.8 liters). The
G fVOC per liter of coating, includi ter and includi t ds. - i ; : ;
2 Tho specified Imits remain in effoct unless rovised Imite a6 listed n Subsequent solumns inthe |_POrOUS Material (except wood) 50 effective flush volume is defined as _the composite, average flush volume of two reduced flushes
table. _ - o Wood 30 and one full flush. Flush volumes will be tested in accordance with ASME A112.19.2 and ASME
Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air Resources Board, Fiberglass 80
Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, February 1, 2008. More information is A1121914

*If an adhesive is used to bond dissimilar substrates together, the adhesive with the highest VOC

available from the Air Resources Board.

FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS"
Maximum Formaldehyde Emissions in Parts per Million.

content shall be allowed. i .
2 For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC content specified in this table, drawmg title
see South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1168,
http://www.arb.ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF.

CURRENT
PRODUCT LIMIT
Hardwood plywood veneer core 0.05 G R E E N
Hardwood plywood composite core 0.05
Particleboard 0.09
Medium density fiberboard 0.11 C O D E
Thin medium density fiberboard? 0.13

* Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air Resources Board, Air
Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood as tested in accordance with ASTM E 1333. For
additional information, see California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Sections 93120 through
93120.12.

2 Thin medium density fiberboard has a maximum thickness of %116 inches (8 mm).

drawing number

Revised 02-28-2014 Page1of1 www.ladbs.org
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